
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Baltimore Drive, Suite L
Baltimore l,llD 21244-267 O

lnternet: www,cms,gov/PRRBReview
Phone:410-786-2671

FAX: 410-786-5298

I Rererloi 14-3931,15-2719
Certified Mail APR 0,5 2017

Kenneth J. Marcus, Esq.
Honigman, Miller, Schwartz and Cohn, LLP
2290 First National Bank Building
660 Woodward Ave.
Det¡oit, MI 48226-3506

RE: Oakland Regional Hospital
Provider No. 23-0301
FYEs 12131 /2009, 12/31 /2010
PRRB CaseNos. 14-3831 and15-2119

Dear Mr. Marcus:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Boa¡d (Board) has reviewed the Provider's March 8, 2017

request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received March 9,2017). The Board's decision with
respect to EJR is set forth below.

Issue

Whether the Medica¡e Administrative Contractor (the "MAC") appropriately conducted a cost

outlier reconciliation, and recovered Medicare payment, relating to outpatient services.l

Outpatient Prospective Pavment Outligr Pavments

The July 18, 2008, proposed outpatient prospective payment system (OPPS) proposed rule

explained that OPPS pays outlier payments on a service-by-service basis. For calendar year (CY)

Z0-08, the outlier threshold is met when the cost of furnishing a sewice or procedure by a hospital

exceeds 1.75 times the Ambulatory Payment Classification (APC)2 payment amount and exceeds

the APC payment rate plus a $1,575 fixed-dollar th¡eshold. The Secretary3 introduced a fixed-
dollar threshotd in CY 2005 in addition to the traditional multiple threshold in order to better

target outliers to those high cost and complex procedures whele a very costly service could
present a hospital with significant financial loss. If a hospital meets both of these conditions, the

I Provider's March 8,2017 EJR Request at 2
2 https://wùw.cms.eov/Outreaclì-and-Education/Medicare-Learnins-Netwolk-MLN/MLNPfoducts/
downloads/HospitalOutpaysysfctsht.pdf (ln n'ìost cases, the unit ofpayment under the OPPS is the APC'

CMS assigns individual services (Healtltcare Comnon Procedure Coding Systen [HCPCS] codes) to

ApCs basecl on similal clinical characteristics and sirnilal costs.'l'he payment late and copaynrent

calculated tbr an APC apply to each service u'itlrin the APC.)
3 ofthe Department of Health and lluman Services.



Oakland Regional HosPital
EJR Determination
PRRB Case Nos .14-3831 and 15-27t9
Page 2

multiple threshold and the fixed-dollar threshold, the outlier payment is calculated as 50 percent

of thó amount by which the cost of fumishing the service exceeds I '75 times the APC payment

rate.4

As provided in section 42 U.S.C. $ 1395(tX5), and described in the CY 2001 final rule,s the

bã"i"tu.V iniriated the use of a proïider-specific overall cost-to-charge ratio (CCR)6 to estimate a

hospital;s billed charges on a ciaim to determine whether a service's cost was significantly

higher than the APC payment to qualiff for outliel payments. In 2008, these facility-specific

ov-erail CCRs were dãtermined using the most recently settled or tentatively settled cost report

for each facility. At the end ofthe cõst reporting period, the hospital submits a cost report to its

Medicare contiactor, who then calculates the overall CCR that is used to determine outlier

payments for the facility. The Secretary believes the intent ofthe statute is that outlier payments

wõuld be made only iniituations where the cost ofa service provided is extraordinarily high. For

example, under the 2008 outlier methodology, a hospital's billed cunent charges may have been

signiËrcantl' higher than the charges incìuded in the hospital's overall CCR that was used to

ca'ícu.late outliei payments, while the hospital's costs ale more similar to the costs included in the

overall CCR. I.r ihis 
"ur", 

the hospital's overall CCR used to calculate outlier payments was not

representative ofthe hospital's current charge structure. The overall CCR applied to the

hóspital's billed charges would estimate an inappropriately high cost for the service, resulting in

inappropriately high ãutlier payments. This is contrary to the goal of outlier payments, which are

irrtåri¿"å to .eáucJthe hospital's financial risk associated with services that have especially high

costs. The ¡everse could be true as well, if a hospital significantly lowered its current billed

"frãrg"rln 
r"futionshiþ to its costs, it would ..r.tlt i.t ittãpp.opriately low outlier payments T

For CY 2009, the secretary proposed to address vulnerabilities in the OPPS outlier payment

system that léads to differénces between billed charges.and charges included in the overall CCR

used to estimate costs. The seeretary's proposal would apply to all hospitals paid under the

OPPS. The main rulnerability in the OPPS outlier payment system is the time lag between the

CCRs from the latest settled ðost report and current charges that create the potential for hospitals

to set their own charges to exploit tñe delay in calculating new CCRs' A facility can increase its

outlier payments durtg this time lag by increasing its charges significantly in relation to its cost

irr"r"urà.. The Secretary believed that the time lag may lead to inappropriately high CCRs

relative to billed chargei that overestimate costs, and as a result, greater outlier payments.

Therefore, the Secreta:ry took steps to ensure that outlier payments appropriately account for

financial ii.k *h"n p.ol iding anìxtraordinarily costly and complex service, while only being

made for services that legitirãately qualify for the additional payment'8

4 73 Fed. Reg.41,416,41,411 (Julv 18,2008)
5 65 FR 18434, 18,498 (APr.7,2000).
6 A hospital cosGto-charge ratio is tlte total amount oftnoney required to operate a hospital, divided by the sunr of

th" ,eu"nue, received fiont patient care and all othet operating revenltes. sec medicql-dictionary.thefreedictionary'

c om/ hospi ! al I cos t-l o- ch a rgel r a t i o
1 '13 Fed. Rec. ar 41463.
I Id.



Oakland Regional HosPital
EJR Determination
PRRB CaseNos. 14-3831 and75-2719
Page 3

To address these vulnerabilities in the area of the OPPS outlier payment methodology, the

Secretary updated the regulations to codiflz two existing OPPS policies' The method for

implemeniing these reguiations was set forth in Pub 100-04, Chapter 4, section 10.11'1 ofthe

inti*J-OnfiVanud,ls updated via Transmittal 1445, Change Request 5946, dated February 8,

2008. To be consistent with the manual instructions, for CY 2009, the Secretary proposed to

rcvise 42 C.F.R. $ 419.43 to add two new paragraphs (dxsxiÐ and (d)(5)(iii). specifically, she

proposed to add new paragraph (dX5Xii) to incorporate.rules goveming the overall ancillary
'òCi{ 

applied to pto""ìsed1lái-r -d n"* pu.ugraph (d)(s)(iii) to incorporate existing policy

gorr"*iåg *h"n a statewide average CCR mayieised instead of an overall ancillary CCR.e

ihes" prðpor"d changes were ñnilizedin the November 18,2008 Federal Register.ro

Provider's Reûuest for EJR

Provider Background .

The provider explains that it became a new Medicare provider in late 2006 and filed its first full-

i;;.;;;i;;p;lt^200i. As a new.provider, the Provider experienc-ed_w_ide^variation.annuallv in

its volumes, payor mix, patient utili2ation and cost structul e from 2007 -2013. This, the Provider

;ll.e*, ¿;""åd- a challénge in identifying a pattern f.or financial proþctions- Further, the

;;;"i;;t;i; pr"r"nt"d ídditional challãngès including consistent financial reporting a:rd

iã""tifyirä 
"fräges 

by deparlment. This included the estabiishmenl ofan appropriate charge

;;;t* th"i accuiately refiected all overhead costs and direct costs in addition to charges not

ii-it"a uy puyor fee screens. As a result, in 2009 tle Provider discovered a need to increase

;ñG;á ã"ái¿ li-itutions imposed by Workers' Compensation payments' The Provider

mãiniàins that this action was iot baseá on any intention to impact its outlier payrnent, but in

combination with other factors, it believes the cost outlier payment reconciliation audit was

triggered.

The Request for EJR

The Provider explains that it is challenging the outlier reconciliation process to which it was

subjected. The Medicare statute requires the Secretary to provide outlier payments to hospitals for

ouçatient cases that are extraordinarily expensive to treat'11

The Medicare regulation, 42 C.F.R. $ 419.43(dXO,r2 provides as followq regarding

reconciliation:

(6) Reconciliation.-

e ld-
ìo 73 Fed. Reg. 68,502, 68,591-68,599 (Nov l8,2008)
1) 

See 42lJ.S.C. $ l39s(t)(5); s¿e a/so 42 C'F'F.' $ 419 43(d)'
12 Provider's EJR Ex. I



Oakland Regional Hospital
EJR Determination
PRRB Case Nos. 14-3831 and 75-2719
Page 4

For hospital outpatient sewices fumished duriirg cost reporting
periods beginning on or after January 1' 2009-

(Ð Any reconciliation of outlier payments will be based on an

overall ancillary cost-to-charge ratio calculated based on a ratio of
costs to charges computed from the relevant cost report and charge

data determined at the time the cost report coinciding with the
service is settled.

(ii) At the time ofany reconciliation under paragraph (dX6Xi) ofthis
section, outlier payments may be adjusted to account for the time
value of any undelpayments or overpayments. Any adjustment will
be based on a widely available index to be established in advance by
CMS, and will be applied from the midpoint of the cost reporting
period to the date of reconciliation.

The Provider points out that this regulation is silent with regard to the outpatient outlier audit and

reconciliation process. Instead, the outlier reconciliation process conducted for the Provider's
2009 and 2010 fiscal years was based on:

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Pub. 100-04, Medicare
Claims Processing Manual, Transmittal No. 1657 (December 31,
2008) (the "2008 Transmittal");I3

Centers for Medìcare and Medicaid Services Pub. 100-04, Medicare Claims
Processing Manual, Transmittal No. 21 1 1 (December 3,2010) (the "2010
Transm ittal");r4 and

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Pub. 100-04, Medicare Claims
Processing Manual, Ch. 4" $$ 10.7.2.1 tbtoufii70.7.2.4 (December 3,2010) (the

"Manual";. ts

The Provider notes that neither the 2008 Transmittal, the 2010 Transmittal nor the Manual was

adopted with advance notice and comment, as required by the Administrative Procedure Act
('APA'), 5 U.S.C. $ 553, and the Medicare statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395hh(a)(1).

The Provider notes that in an analogous case, Clarion Health l4est, LLC v. Burwell,L6 the D.C.
District Court held that, with respect to inpatient outlier reconciliation, the 2010 manual
provision used to identifl hospitals as candidates for outlier reconciliation, needs to be subject to

notice and comment rulemaking prior to adoption. The criteria in the manual are not sufficiently

13 Provider's EJR Request, Ex. 2.
Ia Provider's EJR Request, Ex- 3.
r5 Provider's EJR Request Ex. 4
t6 2016 WL 4506969 (D.D.C. 2016), (D.C. Cir. October 2'l ,2016).

a



Oakland Regional Hospital
EJR D etermination
PRRB CaseNos. 14-3831 and15-2719
Page 5

grounded in any statutory or regulatory text to fall within the-interpretative rule exemption and

ihe qualiffing rule carìnót be construed as a procedufal rule.rT The Board issued an order

granting EJR in that case.

OPPS Outliers

The provider explains that OPPS outlier reconciliation is authorized through the regulation 42

C.F.R. $ 41g.42id). The standards and processes for conducting the reconciliation are found in

the manuals and tansmittal referenced above. This case is a challenge to CMS's failure to

comply with the notice and comment rulemaking requirements of the APA, 5 U.S.C. $ 553 and

the Médicare ect, 42 U.S.C. g l395hh(a\1). The Provider contends that the Board is bound by

the regulation, the 2008 and 2010 Transmittals and the Manual, and consequently, lacks the

authority to grant the reliefsought and should grant EJR'

Decision of the Board

The Board has reviewed the Provider's requests for hearing and EJR. The regulation at 42

C.F.R. $ 405.1842(a) permits the Board to consider whether it lacks the authority to decide a

legal question relevanì to the matter at issue once it has made a finding that it has jurisdiction to

co'nduct a hearing under the provisions of42 C.F.R. S$ 405.1835 and 405.1840(a). The Board

concludes that the Provider timely filed its requests for hearing from the issuance of its Notices

ofprogram Reimbursement for fiscal years 2009 and 2010, and the amount in in controversy in

each cãse exceeds the $10,000 threshold necessary for an individual appeal.18 Consequently, the

Board has determined that it has jurisdiction over the Provider's appeals. Further the Board finds

that it lacks the authority to determine whether the Secretary violated the AP.A by failing to

codify the standards und p.o""..". for conducting the outlier reconciliation found in the manuals

and tiansmittal referenceã above in the regulation, 42 C.F.R. S 419.42. Consequently, EJR is

appropriate for the issue under dispute in these cases'

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and the Provider is entitled to a

hearing before the Board;

2) based upon the Provider's asserlions regarding the outlier regulation, 42 c.F.R. 5 412.42'

there are no findings of fact for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the appìicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42 c.F.R.

$ 405.1867); and

t7 Id. atzo.
18 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 837(aX3).



Oakland Regional Hospital
EJR Determination
PRRB CaseNos. 14-3831 and15-2119
Page 6

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether the Secretary's failure to

codifi the standards and processes for conducting the outlier reconciliation in 42 C.F.R.

ç 412.42 is valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the outlier issue properly falls within the provisions of42
U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f1(1) and hereby grants the Provider's request for expedited judicial review for
the issue and the subject years. The Provider has 60 days from the receìpt of this decision to

institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since this is the only issue under dispute, the

Board hereby closes the cases.

Board Members Particioating

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FORTHE BOARD:

'a^,
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(Ð

cc: Byron Lamprecht, WPS
Wilson Leong, FSS



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Baltimore Drive, Su¡te L
Baltimore MD 21 244-267 o

lnternet: www.cms.gov/PRRBReview
Phone: 410-786-2671

FAX: 410-786-5298et
CERTIFIED MAIL

Toyon Associates, Inc.
Thomas P. K¡ight
President
1800 Sutter St., Suite 600
Concord, CA94520-2546

APR 0 6 2017

Federal Specialized Services
Jerrod Olszewski
1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058

RE: Toyon 2009 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No. 09-1313G
Daughters of Charity 2009 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case

No.09-13l6GC
John Muir 2009 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No. 09-1307GC
Northbay 2009 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No. 09-1303GC
Providence 2009 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No. 09-131 1GC
St. Joseph Health System 2009 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case

No. 09-l309GC
UC 2009 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No. 09- 1301cC
CHW FY 2009 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No. I 1-0610GC
Toyon FY 2010 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No. 1 0-073 0G
Joh¡ Muir FY 2010 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No.10-0731GC
Northbay FY 2010 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No.10-0732GC
Dignity Health 2010 Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Group, PRRB Case No. 12-0340GC

Dear Mr. K¡ight and Mr. Olszewski,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the record and the comments
received regarding the suitability ofthe issue under apþeal for Expedited Judicial Review ("EJR").
The Board has determined, on its own motion, that it lacks the authority to decide the legal question
and therefore grants EJR of the group issue pursuant to 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1842(c).

Issue under Appeal

This is a challenge to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Seruices' ("CMS's") application of
the statewide rural floor budget neutrality adjustment factor made to the federal fiscal year ("FFY")
2009 [and 2010] wage index used to determine inpatient prospective payment system payments to
Medicare Provide¡s. Se¿ Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, g aa10(a), 42U.5.C.
$ 1395ww note.

Factual Backsround and Parties' Arguments

The Medicare statute requires the Secretary of HHS to adjust prospective payment system ("PPS")
payments to a hospital to reflect the hospital's labor-related costs relative to the national average
labor cost. To account for variances in local labor markets relative to the national average, the



Secretary assigns hospitals located within a geographic region an alea wage index that adjusts the

base paymenti*e upward or downward to reflect average wage levels in the hospital's local labor

market ielative to the national average. The Secretary uses census-related proxies to identifr local

labor markets, which is necessarily inexact. There ale numerous exceptions and adjustments in

order to account for the inexact use ofcensus areas as proxies, one of which is the rural floor'l

The purpose ofthe rural floor is to raise the urban area wage indexes relative to the national average

and iher-eby raise payments to urban hospitals. congress required that the rural floor have a budget

neutral effect on ãggr"gut. Medicare pãyments nationwide. The Secretary's inpatient PPS final

rule for FFy 2009 cianged the way the Secretary applied the budget neutrality aspect ofthe rural

floor adjustment. Insìãacl of continuing to adjusl the area wage indexes for all hospitals

nationwide, the Secretary proposed adjusting wage alea indexes on a State-specific level' In
response to concern. ubout th"iethodology change, the Secretary implemented a transition to the

change that would take place over three yãårs using a blended rural floor adjustment.2

The providers argue that the State-specific rural floor budget adjustment is invalid for two reasons.

First, the SecrJary's decision exceeds her statutory authority because it is at odds with

Congressional intent. Secondly, the State-specific method is an arbitrary and capricious approach

lacking substantjal evidence in the rulemaking record'r

The Medicare Conhactor and Federai Specialized Services C'FSS') have not yet submitted their

final position paper to the Board. Instead, FSS has subrnitted a request that the Board consider

lr.oirig un o*o-motion EJR because it does not think the Board has the authority to grant the relief

.o"gfri eSS has also asked for a postponement of its final position paper deadline until the EJR

question is resolved.

BOARD'S DECISION

Jurisdiction

pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1S35 - 405.1840 (2007), a provider has

ã tigfrt t. a hearing befäre the Boa¡d with ¡espect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if
it is dissatisfied *ith th. final determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is

S I O,OOO o. --e (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of
the âate the notice of the intermediary's determination was mailed to the provider.

Jurisdictional Challenee in Case No. 1l-06l0GC

7 challenged providers: Appeal from untimelv NPR "premature"

The Medicare Contractor has challenged jurisdiction over seven P¡oviders in case number 11-

06l0GC based on the argument thai their appeals from the untimely issuance of NPRs is
,,premature." The challenged Providers filed their appeal requests in accordance with 42 c.F.R

Califomia Wage Index Statewide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page 2

I Providérs'Final Position Papet at2-3.
1 Id. at 4-6.
1 Id atl.



Califomia Wage Index Statewide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page 3

g a05.1835(a)(3)(ii) which allows a provider to file an appeal request if the Medicare contractor

has not issued a final determination within 12 months of the date of receipt of tlle provider's
perfected cost report. However, each of the 7 challenged Providers filed an 3IS-94d.9d cost repoft

which the Medicare Contractor accepted. According to the Medicare Contractor, the Providers

must have filed appeal requests based on fhose amended cost reports and have not.

P¡ovider Number Provider Name Amended Cost Report
Received

End of 12 month
period

05-0036 Bakersfield MemoriaL
Hospital

10122/2010 t0/22/20t1

0s-0149 California Hospital
Med. Center

5/r/2012 51112013

05-0242 Dominican Santa
Cruz Hospital

1212112012 12/21120t3

05-0058 Glendale Memorial
Hospital

8115t2011 8t1s/2012

0s-0017 Mercy General
Hospital

'1/23/2013 7123/2014

o5-0444 Mercy Medical
Center Merced

9127/2010 9/2't/2011

05-0191 St. Mary's Med. Ctr

- Lons Beach
1212t20t0 12/2/201r

Each of the Providers filed their appeal request with the Board on Mav 19.2011. These appeal

requests were all submitted prior to the end of the l2-month period the Medicarg Contractor had

to issue a final determination based on the ggldg! cost reports. The Medicare Contractor argues

that the Providers must meet the timely filing requirements based on the amended cost repofis,

which the Providers did not do.

Board's Decision

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the seven challenged Providers. The

Providers, above, filed their appeals from the submission ofthe as-filed cost report, as identified
on the model form used to establish an individual case or addition to the group. None of the

P¡oviders frled appeals from the submission of their amended cost repofs.

The Board finds that the amended cost report replaces and supersedes the originally filed cost

report'(e.g' if the provider drops a cost or a protested item in the amended cost report that had

been in the original, then the provider's rights relative to that cost or protested item are

extinguished). To this end, the Medicare Contractor wiìl only issue a fìnal deter¡nination on the

most recently filed and accepted cost report. So where a provider files an amended cost report that
is accepted, the Medica¡e Contractor will not issue a final determination for any previously filed
cost reporl.a

a Note that filing an amended cost report occufs before a final determination is issued. Ifa final determination has

been issued and a provider seeks a change to its reimbursement, it must file a request to reopen under the provisions

of42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 8E5 and the Medicare Contractor must agree to reopen the provider's cost report. This is a



/- 
\.

Califomia Wage Index Statev/ide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page 4

The Board's finding is supported by the regulation 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1803(a) which requires that
..[u]pon receipt ofa provider's cost report, or amended cost report where permitted or required,

the Ëontractoi must within a reasoirable period oftime (as described in [$ +05.183 5(cXi )]),
fumish the provider . . . a written notice reflecting the contractor's determination of the total

amount of riimbursement . . . ." Section 405.1835(c)(1) provides for a right to appeal where "[a]

final contractor determination for the provider's cost reporting period is not issued (through no

fault of t11e provider) within 12 months after the date ofreceipt by the contractor of the provider's

perfected cóst report or amended cost repofi (as specified in $ al3.2a(f of this chapter)." Ifa
þovider files (and the Medicare contractor accepts) an amended cost report, then the provider is

clearly at "fault" for the Medicare Contractor's inability to issue a final determination on the

relevant cost reporting Period.

Based on this rationale, the Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the seven Providers

that filed appeals based on as-filed cost reports but subsequently submitted amended cost repofis

that we¡e accepted.

Two challenqed Providers: NPR didn't adjust or protest issue

Two Providers in this group appeal filed their appeal requests based on NPRs: Mercy Hospital of

Folsom (provider no. 05-04t4, fyq 613012009) and St. John's Pleasant Valley Hospital (provider

no. 05-0616, FyF- 6/30/2009). The Medicare Contractor argues that it does not have jurisdiction

over these two Providers because their NPRs did not adjust the RFBNA reimbursement at issue,

and the Providers did not file the issue under protest. The Medicare Contractor argues that the

Board does not have jurisdiction over these two Providers because they have not met the

requirements of 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a\1).

Board's Decision

The Board finds that it does not havejurisdiction over the two challenged Providers. The Providers

are appealing from 6/30/2009 cost repolts, which means that they either had to claim the cost at

issue ór it is iubject to the protest requirement in order for the Board to have jurisdiction'

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2008), a provider has

a right to a hearing befôre the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if
it is dissatisfied with the fìnal determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is

$ I 0,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 1 80 days of

the date ofreceipt ofthe final determination. The jurisdictional issue presented here is whether or

not these hospitáI, hul'" pt"r"*ed their rights to claim dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare

payment. "A provider. . . has a right to a Board hearing. . . only if- (l) the provider has preserwed

its right to cliim dissatisfaction .. . by... [i]ncluding a claim for specific item(s) on its cost

."poit. , . or... self-disallowing the siecific item(.) bt. . . filing a cost report under protest.s

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over these two challenged Providers because

separate process from filing an amended cost report.
5 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a) (emphasis added).



Califomia Wage Index Statewide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page 5

they did not claim the within-state budget neutrality or protest the claim on their cost reports

pusuantto 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(1)(ii).

Jurisdictional Challenee in Case No' 12-0340GC

The Medicare Contractor has made the same challenges over Providers in case number 12-0340GC

as it made in case no. I l -061OGC. It first argues that the Board does not have jr¡risdiction over 1 I

Providers that appealed from the untimely issùance ofa final determination from their as filed cost

repons, but then later submitted amended cost repofis'

Each of the Providers filed their appeal request with the Board on Mav 11,2012. These appeal

."q,r"rts were all submitted prior tã-the end of the l2-month period the Medicare Contractor had

to issue a final determination based on the amended cost reports. The Medicare Contractor argues

that the Providers must meet the timely frling requirements based on the amended cost reports,

which the Providers did not dò.

Board's Decision

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the eleven challenged Providers based on

Provider Number Provider Name Amended Cost Report
Received

End of 12 month
period

05-0036 Bakersfield Memorial
Hospital

8/18/201 I 8t18/2012

05-0149 California Hospital
Medical Ctr.

5/112012 5t112013

0s-0058 Glendale Memorial
Hospital

311212012 t11212013

05-0017 Mercy General
Hospital

7 t16t2013 7/1612014

05-0295 Mercy Hospital
Bakersfield

9l15l20lr 9t15/2012

05-0444 Mercy Medical
Center Merced

ul5l20ll 8tr5/2012

0s-0280 Mercy Medical
Center Redding

6121/2011 6t21/2012

05-01s2 Saint Francis
Memorial Center

10t24/2011 10/24t2012

0s-0129 St. Bernadine
Medical Center

9120/201r 9/20/2012

05-0042 St. Elizabeth
Community Hospital

6/21/2017 6/21/2012

05-0084 St. Joseph's Medical
Center

9/1312011 9113/2012



Califomia Wage Index Statewide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page 6

the'same rationale discussed above. The Providers filed their appeals from the submission ofthe
as-filed cost report, as identified on the model form used to establish an individual case or addition

to the group. None of the P¡oviders filed appeals from the submission of their amended cost

repoÍs.

Two challensed Providers: NPR didn't adjust or protest issue

Two Providers in this group appeal frled their appeal requests based on NPRs: Mercy Hospital of
Folsom þrovider no. 05-0414, ÈYE 613012010) and st. John's Pleasant Valley Hospital þrovider
no.05-0È16, FyE 6/30/2010). The Medicare Contractor argues that it does not have jurisdiction

over these two Providers because their NPRs did not adjust the RFBNA reimbursement at issue,

and the Providers did not file the issue under protest. The Medicare Contractor argues that the

Board does not have jurisdiction over these two Providers because they have not met the

requirements of 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)(1)'

Board's Decision

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the two challenged Providers. The'Providers

are appealing from 6130/2009 cost reports, which means that they either had to claim the cost at

issue ór it is iubject to the protest requirement in orðer for the Board to have jurisdiction. The two

challenged Providers did not claim the RFBNA reimbursement at issue and did not file the claim

under protest on their cost reports. Therefore, the Boa¡d finds that the two Providers did not meet

the requirements of 42 c.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(1).

EXPEDITED JUDICIAL REVIEW

The regulation at 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1Sa2(a) permits the Board to consider whether it lacks the

authority to decide a legal question reievant to the matter at issue once it has made a finding that

it has jurisdiction to conduct a hearing under the provisions of 42 c.F.R. $$ a05.1840(a) and

405.1d37(a). As discussed above, the Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over 9

providersìn case number 11-0610GC and thirteen Providers in case number 12-0340GC. For the

iemaining Providers in case numbers 1 1 -061OGC and 12-0340GC and the other ten group appeals

at issue, ihe Board finds that it has jurisdiction but does not have the authority to $ant the relief

sought by the Providers.

The Providers' repfesentative, Toyon Associates, Inc., originally requested EJR ofthese cases on

November 30,20i6. The Board denied these requests on December 12,2016 due to an insufficient

EJR request. Subsequently, on December 28, 2016, the Board issued a letter to the parties

indicating that it was considering whether the group appeal issue is suitable for EJR on its own

motion and requesting comment. Toyon responded to this letter on Jantary 27 ,2017 .

The statement ofthe issue in these group appeals reads:

This is a challenge to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services' ("CMS's")
application ofthe statewide rural floor budget neutrality adjustment factor made

tõ ihe federal fiscat year ("FFY") 2009 [and 2010] wage index used to detemine

inpatient prospective payment system payments to Medicare Providers' S¿¿



Califomia Wage Index Statewide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page 7

l-- ¡

Provider's Contentions

The Providers argue that the issue in these group appea.ls is suitable for EJR because the Board has

jurisdiction over-the Providers and issue but does not have the authority to grant the relief sought.

îhe providers contend that the application of the within-state (or statewide) rural floor budget

neutrality adjustment for FFY 20-0Þ and 2010 is contrary to the Medicare statute and that CMS

fro-"fgu,.a tfr* regulation in violation ofthe Administrative Procedures Act.6

The providers have made tfree arguments against the within-state rural floor budget neutrality

adjustnent. First, the Providers argue that the adjustment is invalid because it conflicts with the

lunÀuue" of $ 441b0) of the Bdanóed Budget Act of I 997 and congressional intent. Second, the

pro-uidãrs contend that CMS' adoption of the rule did not comply with the procedural requirements

of the Administrative Procedur"t A"t. Thitd, the Providers claim that the rule is arbitrary and

capricious.T

According to the Providers, the within-state rural floor adjustment is contrary to statute because it

applies th"e rural floor adjustment to hospitals that it should not have' Section 4410(b) of the

sajanced Budget Act states that cMS is to apply the rural floor budget neutrality adjustment to

¡orpitut, not dãsciibed in $ 4410(a), which are: urban hospitals with a wage index below the rural

flooi and rural hospitals in the state where those urban hospitals are located. The. Providers argue

tfrut tfr"y fall into ihe $ a410(a) and therefore should not have the within-state adjustment applied

to them.8

The providers next argue that the within-state RFBNA violated the Administrative Procedures Act

(ApA) because the pioposed rule did not adequately describe "the te.'''s or substance of the

p.oìor"¿.uf" o, u d"ì"rfotion ofthe subjects and issues involved" pursuant to 5 USC S 553(bX3)'

îhË p.opor"d ,ule did noi explain how^ ii calculated the within state adjustment and did not explain

any alternatives that were considered.e

FinaÌly, the providers contend that the rule is arbitrary and capricious because it leads to wide
.,,ra.iatíons in the wage index in the same area, which the Providers argue is "a result that Congress

does not favor."lo

RFBNA Statutory and Regulatory Backsround

The Medicare program was established under Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, as amended

fãct"¡, to providãhealth insurance to eligible individuals. Title XVIII of the Act was codified at

àzu.{.c.ihapter 7, Subchapter XVIII. The centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services ("cMS"),

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub' L. No' 105-33' $ 4410(a),42 U'S'C' $

l395ww note.

óProvider's Response to EJR letter at 2.
1 Id. ar9.
I ld. a¡ 9-10.
e Id. at l0-11
told.atll.



formerly krown as the Health Care Financing Administration ("HCFA), r t is the operating

component of the Department of Health and Human Services (.'DHHS) charged with
administering the Medicare program. CMS' payment and audit functions under the Medicare

progr¿ìm are contracted to organizatlons know as fiscal intermediaries ("FIs") and Medicare

Administrative Contractors ("MACs"). FIs and MACs determine payment amounts due the

providers under Medicare law, regulation and interpretive guidelines published by cMS-12

The operating costs of inpatient hospital services are reimbursed by Medicare primarily through

the Piospective Payment System (PPS). The PPS statute contains a number of provisions that

adjust reimbgrsemánt based on hospital-specific factors. 13 This case involves the annual changes

to the PPS rates for hospital inpatient operating costs (IPPS) and the methodology for determining

those rates.

Standardized Amount

42 IJ.S.C. g 1395ww(d)(2)(A) required the establishment of base-year cost data containing

allowable operating costs per discharge of inpatient hospital services for each hospital. The base-

year cost dala were used in the initial development of the standardized amounts for PPS and they

were used in computing the Federal rates. The standardized amounts are based on per discharge

averages from a base period and are updated in accordance with 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d). Sections

1395ww(dX2XC) and (d)(2XB)(ii) require that updated base-year per discharge costs be

standardized in order to ¡emove the cost data that effects certain sources ofvariation in costs among

hospitals. These include case mix, differences in area wage levels, cost of living adjustments for
Alaska and Hawaii, indirect medical education costs, and payments to disproportionate share

hospitals.l4

Section 1395ww (dX3XE) of the Act requires the Secretary from time-to-time to estimate the

proportion of the hospitals' costs that are attributable to wages and wage-related costs. The

itandardized amount is divided into labor-related and nonlabor-related amounts; only the portion

considered the labor related amount is adjusted by the wage index. Section t395ww(dX3XE)

requires that 620% ofthe standardized amount be adjusted by the wage index unless doing so would

result in lower payments to a hospital than would otherwise be made.r5

Budget Neutralitv

Budget neutrality is determined by comparing aggregate IPPS payments before and after making

changes that are required to be budget neutral (i.e., reclassifying and recalibrating diagnostic

related groups ("DRGs")). Outlier payments are also included in the simulations. In FFYs 2007

and prior, CMS stated that: [the] budget neutrality adjustment factors are applied to the

standãrdized amoùnts without removing the effects of the [prior years'] budget neutrality

Califomia Wage Index Statewide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page 8

I I ln 2001 , the agency name was changed fÍom HCFA to CMS
t2 See 42 u.S.C. $$ 1395h and l395YJ<-1;42 C.F.R. $S 413 20,413 24'
ì3 See 42 U.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5).
ì4 59 Fed. Ree.27 433 ,27'165-27166 (May 2'1,1994).
ìr 7l Fed. Reg. 4'7870,48146 (August 18,2006).



adjustments.r6

Beginning in FFY 20Og,one of the fiscal years currently under appeal, the Secretary applied State

levãl rural floor budget neutrality adjustments to the wage index. This method used a three-year

phase-in, transitioniãg from the naiional budget neutrality adjustment to a State level budget

neutrality a justment. In FfY 2009, hospitals received a blended wage index that is 20 percent of

the State-spËcific adjustment and .80 perðent of a national adjustment to the wage index' In FFY

2010, the Èlended .àte *us 50 percent of a State level adjustment and 50 percent oJ a national

adjusiment; and for FFY 2011, the adjustment would be made using the State-specific approach

""tir.i' 
tt Congress preempted thé Secretary's Staie-specific methodology in .the Patient -

proteciion and effordable Ca¡e Act of2010 (PPACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148' Section 3141 of

PPACA restored a "uniform, national adjustÀent to ihe area wage index" for "all discharges'

occuning on or after October 1, 2010" (FFY 2011)'

The within-state merhod was incorporated into the regulati ons at 42 C.F.R. $ an.6a@)() (2009)

which provides:

cMS makes an adjustment to the wage index to ensure that aggregate payments

al.ter: implernentation of the ¡ural floor under section 441 0 of the Balanced

BudgetActoflggT(Pub.L.105_33)andtlreinrputedfloorulrdel.paragraplr
ft)(4]) of this section are equal to the aggregaie prospective pay ents that would

híuì b""r, made in the absence of such provisions. Begin'i'g October' 1, 2008,

such a<Jjustment will transition liom a nationu'ide to a statewide adjustment.

with a siate',vide adjustment fully in place by October 1' 2010

The Medicare statute at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 c.F.R'

$ +OS.fA+Z1g1f), require rhe Board to grant expedited judicial review if it determines that: (i) the

noara nas ¡ùiiiáiction to conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks

the authoriiy to decide a specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the

legal questi,on is a challenge eithei to the constitutionality of a provision of a statute, or to the

substantive or procedural validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling'

Analvsis and Decision

B o ar d F i ndins&gßqruüttg4ulhQ r i4

Pursuant to 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1867, the Board must comply with Tìtle xvlll of the Act and its

,,rppo.tirrg regulations.' The Providers cOntend that the application of the within-state (or

.tä,ã*iã"i -tãl floor budget neutrality adjustment for FFY 2009 ønd 2010 is contrary to the

Medicare statute and that CMS promulgatèd that regulation in violation of the Administrative

Procedures Act. The Board ñndsìt lacks the authority to examine this legal question as it perlains

to the issue in these group appeals.

Califomia Wage Index Statewide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page 9

t6 ld. at 48147.
t7 74 ied. Reg. 437 54,43825-27 (Aug.27,2009); 75 Fed Reg 50042,50160 (Aug l6'2010)'



California Wage Index Statewide Budget Neutrality CIRP Groups

Page I 0

Board Members
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.

Chárlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahern, MBA, CHFP

Gregory H. Ziegler

Conclusion

Regarding the own motion EJR, the Board finds that:

1) based upon the Providers' assertion regarding the

invalidity of the within-state rural floor budget neutrality

adjustment, there are no findings of fact for resolution by

the Board;

2) it is bound by Title XVIII of the Social Security Act and

the regulations issued thereunder; and

3) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of
whether the within-state RFBN adjustment is valid'

Accordingly,theBoardfindsonitsownmotionthatthechallengetoCMS,applicationofthe
statewide rural floor uuaget neutratity adjustment factor for FFYs 2009 and 2010 properly falls

*iìt i, ,rr" provisions of42 U.S.C. $ í395;0(Ð(1) and hereby gtants expedited judicial review on

its own motion for the issue *Jm"."¡j""t yàaìs. the provi¿ers have 60 days from the receipt of

this decision to institute tfr" ufftoprlut" action for judicial review' The twelve above-referenced

group upp"utt are hereby closèã and removed from the Board's docket'

FOR THE BOARD

WÆ
Chairperson

Enclosures 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C'F'R $$ 405'1875 and 405'1877

Schedules óf Providers in above-referenced appeals

Eva.line Alcantara, Appeals Coordinator - Jurisdiction E

Noridian Healthcare Solutions
P.O. Box 6782
Fargo,ND 58108-6782



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Baltimore Drive, Suite L
Baltimore MD 21 244'267 0

lnternet: www.cms.gov/PRRBReview
Phone: 410-786-2671

FAX: 410'786-5298

CERTIFIEDMAIL

James F. Flyrur, Esq.
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 4321 5 -429 1

APfl I I ?0rt

Danene Hartley
National Govemment Services, Inc.
Appeals Lead
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, IN 4620 6-6 47 4

RE Rush University Medical Center
ProviderNo.: 14-0119
FYE: 6130/02
PRRB'Case No.: 06-0871

Dear Mr. Flynn and Ms. HarlleY,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed jurisdiction in the above-captioned

appeal in response to the Provider's request that the Boa¡d reconsider its previous jurisdictional finding

with respect io the Indirect Medical Education C'IME') Prior Year Resident-to-Bed Ratio issue in the

appeal. the Board also revisited its previous jurisdictional finding with respect to the IME and the

Direct Graduate Medical Education C'DGME') prior year and penultimate year FTE counts issues in the

appeal. The Board's jurisdictional decision is set forth below.

Background

The parties submitted a Partial Administrative Resolution for this case on March 15,2011 . All of the

issueì in the appeal have been accounted for with the exception of the IME and DGME prior year and

penultimate yåár FTE cor¡nts issues that remain open.l

The Board issued ajurisdictional decision in this case on December 22,2015 that granted jurisdiction

over the IME and DGME prior year and penultimate year FTE counts issue. The Board found that the

prior and penultimate year FTE counts were raised in the appeal request, adjusted in the NPR, and

triefed inìhe Provider's final position paper. In that same decision, the Board determined that it did not

have jurisdiction over the IME prior year resident to bed ratio as the Provider failed to explain the facts

o. -ãk" any arguments with respect to the issue in its fìnal position paper, and as such, had abandoned

the issue. The Board dismissed the IME prior year resident to bed ratio from the appeal. In its Second

Supplemental Position Paper submitted on October 18,2016, the Provider requested that the Board

reóonsider its jurisdictional finding with respect to the IME Prior Year Resident-to-Bed Ratio issue and

set forth several arguments in that regard.

rThe remaining issues have either been resolved, withdrawn, transfer€d to group appeals, or dismissed by the Board on

jurisdictional grounds.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Rush Universily Medical Center, Case No.: 06-0871

Page 2

2 Provider's Second Supplemental Position Paper at 8-9.
3 Provider's Second Supplemental Position Paper at 10.
a Provider's Second Supplemental Position Pape! at 1l-12
5 Provider's Second SuppÌemental Position Paper at l2

Provider's Position on Board Jurisdiction over the IME Prior Year Resident-to-Bed Ratio

The provider argues that the Board has the authority and discrêtion to reconsider its jurisdictional

decision shouldlt choose to do so. The Provider explains that it is important to confirm what issue has

been appealed by the Provider. The Provider contends that though the exact wording has changed

slightly between the February 20,2006 hearing request to the October 18, 2016 supplemental position

paper, the issue has always focused on the proper implementation of the prior administrative resolutions

on the indirect medical education ("lME") calóulations of the Provider's FY 2002 reimbursement.2

With respect to its November 1, 2006 final position paper, the Provider states that the issues identified

by the piovider were not specific to the prior year resident-to-bed ratio, because the issues under appeal

pêrtained to correct IME reimbursement and to correct implementation of the FY 1996 parlial

ãdministrative ¡esolutions. The prior year resident-to-bed ratio was one aspect, but not the only aspect,

ofthe implementation ofthose issues. The Provider did not dispute the calculation of the prior year

residenfio-bed ratio per se, but the input variables used in that calculation depended on the resolution of
the issue actually under dispute - specifically, the proper implementation ofthe FY 1996 partial

adminishative resolutions.3

The Provider believes the Board parsed the Board's requirements too finely when it required the

Provider's position paper to identify each and every way the propel implementation ofthe FY 1996

partial admìnistrative iesolutions would have resulted in recâlculated reimbursement for the Provider's

þV ZOaZ cost tepoÍ. The Provider argùes that Board Rule 8, containing specific requirements for
"framing issues îor adjustments involving multiple components", was inapplicable to the Provider in this

case for at least two reasons. First, it was not in effect when the Provider initiated its FY 2002 appeal nor

when the Provider hled it November 1,2006 final position paper. Second, even if it did exist, the issue

in dispute was still the proper implementation ofthe FY 1996 partial administrative resolutions and not

the number ofdays, FTEs, beds or other factors used in the calculation ofthe priot year residenlto-bed

ratio.a

The Provide¡ contends that, given what the issue in dispute is, how that issue has been consistently

framed in this appeal, and the Board's rules around issue identification, the Provider's appeal ofthe

implementation óf tn" py 1996 pætial administrative resolutions seeks a finding from the Board that the

Mådicare Contractor is, in facf, required to incorporate those prior resolutions into the Provider's FY

2002I¡¿1E reimbursement. The Board has already determined that it has jurisdiction over the Plovider's

appeal of this issue. Since the proper calculation ofthe prior year resident-to-bed ratio is but one of
såveral aspects ofthe actual efeci of this issue-i.e., a step to betaken in the,correction of a finding of
MAC e¡¡ór - the Provider believes the Board has the same jurisdiction over this step in the correction of
the errot as it does with steps the Boaîd has confirmed it has jurisdiction to consider.s

The provider argues that as it currently stands, the Board will be exercising jurisdiction over all ofthe
variables for the calculation of the prior year resident-to-bed ratio, but not the latio itself. This



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Rush University Medical Center, Case No.: 06-0871

Page 3

inconsistency cannot be reconciled with the facts and circumstances. The ratio is calculated for both the

cunent year - FY 2002 - and for the prior year - FY 2001. The Board is exercising jurisdiction over the

number ofFTE residents for both the current yeal and the prior year. Thus, the ratio is melely a

mathematical calculation using variables that are either not in dispute or over which the Board has

jurisdiction. The calculation automatically flows from the inputting of corrected varìables. In this case,

the Board will be deciding on whether the variabìes are correct, but is restraining from exercising
jurisdiction over the automatic caleulation that flows from it. The Provider be.lieves this jurisdictional

"thin-s1icing" exceeds the intent and express language ofjurisdictional authority conferred upon the

Board.6

Board's Decision

Pusuanrto42U.S.C.$1395oo(a)and42C.F.R.$$405.1835-405.1841 (2004),aproviderhasaright
to a hearing before the Boa¡d with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is
dissatisfied with the final determination of the intemediary, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or

more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within I 80 days of the date of
receipt ofthe final determination.

Board Jurisdíction over the IME Prior Year Resident to Bed Ratio

The Boa¡d reaffirms its Decemb er 22,2015 jtxisdictional decision that the Provider failed
to explain the facts or make any arguments \tr'ith respect to the IME Prior Year Resident-to-Bed

Ratio issue in its final position paper. The Provide¡'s frnal position paper addressed the rolling
average, however the Prior Year Resident-to-Bed Ratio is not part of the rolling average. As the

IME Prior Year Resident- to-Bed Ratio was not briefed, the Board considered the issue to be

abandoned. Board Rule 41.2 states that the Board may dismiss an issue on its own motion if,it
has a reasonable basis to believe that the issue has been fully settled or abandoned.

Furthermore the Board rejects the Provider's ârgument that the Board will be exercising jurisdiction

over all of the variables fol the calculation ofthe IME Prior Year Resident-to-Bed Ratio, but not the

ratio itself. The Partial Administrative Resolution submitted for this case states that the curent year IME
FTE counts issues were withdrawn. And as noted below, the Board finds that it does not have
jurisdiction over the prior year IME FTE counts (FY 2001) as the current year IME FTE counts for FY
2001 were never appealed.

Board Jurisdiction owr îhe IME and DGME Prior Year and Penultimate Year FTE Counrs

In the December 10,2013 Federal Register, the Secretary announced the "Clarification ofReopening of
Predicate Facts in lntermediarv Determinations of Provide¡ Reimbursement
($ 405.1885)." 7 The Secretary noted that factual underpinnings ofaspecific determination ofthe
arnount of réimbursement due a provider may arise in the cost reporting period that forms the basis for
the determination, for example the calcu.lation ofthe disproportionate sha¡e adjustmelt. In the

altemative, the faôtual underpinnings of a specific determìnation may first arise in or be determined for a

ó Provider's Second SupplementaÌ Position Paper at l2-13
778 Fed. Reg. 74826,75162 (December 10,2013).



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Rush -University Medical Center, Case No.: 06-0871
Page 4

different fiscal period than the cost reponing period under review. Factual determinations made in
another cost reporting period are refened to as "predicate facts."

The predicate facts in this case relate to IME and DGME FTE counts determined in an earlier cost
reporting period, specifically the prior year and the penultimate year. With respect to IME and DGME
costs, the predicate facts were determined based on information from an earlier cost reporting period,
and then applied as part of the reimbursement formula for several fiscal periods thereafter. The facts are

not reevaluated annually to determine whether they support the determination that a particular cost is
reasonable because the formula is a proxy for 4easonable costs. Instead, the formula itself will provide
for changes in costs through an updáting'factor or otherwise.

The Secretary noted that a specific matter at issue may involve a predicate fact that first arose in, or was
determined for, an earlier fiscal period and that factual data could be used differently or applied to
different reimbursement in one or more later fiscal periods. She noted that the "longstanding policy,
interpretation and practice" is that the relevant provisions ofthe statute and regulations provide for
review and potential redetermination ofsuch facts only where there is a timely appeal or reopening of:
(l) the NPR for the cost reporting period in which the predicate fact first arose or was determined; or (2)
the NPR for the period for which such predicate fact wâs first used or applied by the intermediary to
detemine reimbursement.e

The Secretary explained that ifa provider disputes a base period cost determination, it can either appeal
the determination or seek a reopenìng of its cost report. Unless the appeal or reopening results in a
different fìnding as to the predicate fact in question, there cannot be a finding as to the predicate fact in
the base period and a different finding about the same fact in a later cost^reporting period. Once the 3-
year reopening period for revision of a fìnal determination has expired,'' neither the intemcdiary nor
provider can revisit the predicate fact in the base period that was not changed through appeal or
ieopening.l I

This change to the regulation was the ¡esult of the decision in Kaiser Foundation Hospitals. ln fhal
case, the Court held that providers could appeal predicate facts even though such predicate facts were
not timely appealed or reopened for the periods where they first arose or were first applied to determine
the providers' reimbursement. The Court held that the reopening regulation allows for modification of
predicate facts in closed years provided the change will only impact the total reimbwsement
determination in open years.12 The Coul concluded that the Secretary acled arbitrarily in lreating
similarly situated parlies differently and noted that the Secretary routinely championed a permissive
inlerpretation ofthe reopening regulations when corection ofpredicate facts resulted in a windfall to the
agency.''

The changes to 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 8 85, effectuating the above considerations, were effective for appeals
or reopening requests pending on or after the effective date of the finâl rule even if the intemediary
determination preceded the effective date ofthe rule. The Secretary also stated that if the revisions to

$ 405.1885 were deemed retroactive, she would consider the retroactive application necessary to comply

I |d. at 7 5163.
e Id. at7 5163-75.
to See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 885(2008).
II78 Fed. Reg. at 75163.
t2 Kaiser at 232-233.
\l r)



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Rush University Medical Center, Case No.: 06-0871
Page 5

\trith the statutory requirements and failing to take such action would be contrary to the public interest.ra
The effective date of the regulation was January 27 ,2014.t)

In ajurisdictional decision issued June 16,2016 for PRRB Case No. 01-1187, Rush University Medical
Center's FYE 6/3012003 appeal, the Board concluded that it did not have jurisdiction over the
Penultimate Year (FYE 6/30/01) IME and DGME FTE Counts as the Board found that a predicate fact
issue existed, i.e. the Provider did not appeal the cunent year IME and DGME FTE Counts in FY 2001.
As a result, the Board draws the same conclusion with respect to the Prior Year IME a¡d DGME FTE
Counts (FYE 6130/01) in this FYE 6/30/02 appeal and determines that it does not have jurisdiction over
the issue.

Additionally, the Board finds that a predicate fact issue also exists for the penultimate year, FYE
6130/00. The Provider withdrew its FY 6/30/00 appeal (PRRB Case No. 04-1267) entirely via a letter
submitted to the Board on July 31, 2015. Thus, the Provider has no appeal of current year IME and
DGME FTE, Counts in FYE 6/30/00. As such, the Board concludes that it does not have jurisdiction
over the Penultimate Year IME and DGME FTE Counts in this FYE 6/30/02 appeal.

As a result, the Board concludés that the Provider has no basis upon which to base its current
appeal of the IME and DGME Prior Year and Penultimate Year FTE Counts and dismisses the
issues from the appeal. As no issues remain in the case, the Board closes the case and removes it
from the Board's docket.

Review of this determination is available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R.

$$ 405.1875 and 405.1877.

Board Members Participatins:
L. Sue Aldersen, Esq.
Cla¡on J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler

L. .Sue Andersen, Esq
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f1 and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877

Federal Specialized Services
Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA
PRRB Appeals
1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058

14 78 Fed. Reg. ar 75165.
t5 ld. at 75195.

FOR THE BOARD

cc:



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

'u'oi;1il?il'fr 3'å?lï-?.**'
Phone: 410-786-2671

lnternet: wvvw.cms.gov/PRRBReview FAX: 410-786-5298

neferto; 16-1497

Donna Zoellick
Senior Manager
Marcum LLP' 
I 1 1 Pfingsten Rd., Suite 300
Deerfield, Illinois 60015

CERTIFIED MAIL APR I I 2017

Danene Hartley
Appeals Lead
National Government Services, Inc.
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O.Box6474

. Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

RE: Jurisdictional Decision
Provider No.: 14-5734
PRRB CaseNo.: 16-1497
FYE: 12131/2013

Dear Ms. Zoellick and Ms. Hartley:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("the Board") has reviewed the jurisdictional

documents in the above-referenced case. The Board's jurisdictional decision is set forth below.

Backeround

The Villa at Evergreen Park ("the Provider") was issued a Notice of Program

Reimbursement ('NPR) for fiscal year end C'FYE) 12131/2013 on September 29, 2015.

On April 5,2016, the Provider requested a reopening ("Reopening Request") of the cost

report for review of the Medicare bad debts adjustment. The Medicare Contractor considered and

denied the Reopening Request the same day it was received, i.e., April 5,2016.

I P¡ovider's letter to Boa¡d dated April 18,2016.

The Provider filed an appeal with the Board on April20,2016 - 204 days after the issuance

of the NPR and 15 days after the issuance ofthe Reopening Request denial. In its appeal request,

the Provider acknowledges that the appeal was untimely filed and requests that the Board find that
it meets the criteria for a good cause extension ofthe filing deadline.l

The P¡ovider asserts that it would have filed a timely appeal if it had known that the

Medicare Contractor was going to deny its Reopening Request, and states the Reopening Request

denial "came just days after the I 80 day deadline."r

-ta



The Villa at Evergreen Park Case No : 16'149'7

Page 2

Medicare Contractor's Contentio4s

On June 20,2016,th" M.di"ur" Contractor filed a Jurisdictional Challenge ("Challenge")

in which it argues that the Board lacks jurisdiction over this case because the appeal was not timely

filed.3 The ùedicare Contractor also contends that the Provider does not meet the criteria for a

good cause extension of the filing deadline.a The Medicare Contractor notes that its denial of the

ñ.eopening Request was issued after the appeal deadline for this case because the Provider's

n.op"¡nã n"q"est was filed four days Aftef the expiration ofthe appeal filing deadline.s

The Medicare Contractor further claims that "the Board does not have jurisdiction over this

case [because] the appeal is based on a denial ofa reopening'"6

Board's Decision

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over this appeal because the Provider did

not timely file its appeal and does not qualify for a good cause extension. Pusuant to 42 U.S.C'

g 1395ooia) an¿ ¿Z C.f'.R. g a05.1835(aX3), unless the Provider qualifies for a good cause

åxtension, the Board must receive a Provider's hearing request no later than 180 days after the date

of receipt of the final determination, with a five-day presumption for mailing'

As noted above, the Provider's NPR was issued on September 29, 2015. An appeal of that

final determination was due to be filed with the Board within 180 days after issuance of the NPR,

including a five-day mailing presumption, i.e., on or before April 1, 2016. However, the Provider

filed its ãppeal on Àpril 20,2016- 204 days after issuance of its NPR. As previously stated, the

Provider 
"oncedes 

that its appeal was fìled untimely.T Therefore, the Board finds that the appeal

was not timely filed.

The Board further finds that the Provider failed to meet the good cause extension standard

enunciated in 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1836(b), which states that "[t]he Board may find good cause to

exterid the time limit only if the provider demonstrates in writing it could not reasonably be

expected to fllç timel.ar' due to extraor'ginaÌy circumstances beYond its control (such as a natural or

oth"t *turt.ophe, fire, or strike) . . .."8

As noted above, the Provider asserts that it would have filed a timely appeal if it had known

that the Medicare Contractor was going to deny its Reopening Request.e The Board finds that the

provider,s explanation does not ¡ise to the level of the good cause criteria cited above. Indeed'

this explanatiãn is particularly unavailing since the Provider states that the Reopening Request

denial ;,came just days after the 180 day deadline" when in fact the Reopening Request is dated

3 Challenge at 2-3.
4 Challenge at 3.
s Id.
6t¿
7 Id.
8 42 c.F.R. $ 405.1836(bx2008)(emphasis added).
e Provider's lette¡ to Board dated April 18' 2016'



a

CaseNo.:16-1497

four days after the appeal deadline, i.e., April 5,2016. The Provider could not reasonably believe

that it woultl receive ã decision regarding its Reopening Request prior to the appeal deadline when

it frled the Reopening Request after the appeal deadline expired. Thus, the Board finds that the

provider failed to demonstrate that it could not reasonably be expected to file timely due to

extraordinary circumstances beyond its control.

Finally, the Medicare Contmctor asserts that the Provider's "appeal is based on a denial of
a reopening.';10 Although the Provider's appeal seems to reference the denial of its Reopening

Request asã basis for receiving a good cause extension, to the extent that the Provider seeks review

of tle denial of its Reopening Request, t}e Board reiterates its longstanding policy that the Board

may not review a Medicare contráctor's denial of a reopening request'll

Because the appeal request.evas not received by the Board within 180 days as required by

42 C.F.R. g a05.1835ia)(3), the Board finds that it was not timeiy filed. Moreover, the Board finds

that the Prãvider failed to demonstrate that it could not reasonably be expected to file timely due

to extraordinary circumstarìces beyond its control. As such, the Board hereby: 1) denies the

Provider's request for a good cause extension; and 2) dismisses this appeal'

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 u.S.c.

$ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877.

The Villa at Evergreen Park
Page 3

Board Members Pa¡ti cip4lling
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA
Gregory H. Ziegler

Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

cc: Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA, Federal Specialized Services

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(fl and 42 C.F.R. S$ 405'1875 and 405'1877

ro Challenge at 3.
tl See youl Home Visiting Nurse Services, Inc. v. Shalala,l19 S.Ct.930, (1999Xholding that the

Board does not have jurisdiction to review a Medicare contractor's refusal to leopen a

reimbursement determination); 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1 885(c) ('Jurisdiction for reopening an

internediary determination . . . rests exclusively with the intermediary..."); 42 c.F'R.

$ a05.1Sg5ia) (6) (reopening denial is "not a final determination ... and is not subject to further

adminisuative or judicial review").



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Baltimore Drive, Suite L
Baltimore lt¡lD 21244-267 O

lnternêt: wì,vw.cms. gov/PRRBReview
Phone: 410-786-2671

FAX: 410-786-5298

Refer to: 17-0600

Stefanie Doetzkies

QAPIRN
National Surgical Healthcare
21230 Dequindre
Wanen, MI 48091

CERTIFIED MAIL APR 1l 2017

Byron Lamprecht
Cost Report Appeals
Wisconsin Physicians Service
2525 N. 1 17th Avenue, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68164

RE: Jurisdictional Decis.ion
Provider: Southeast Michigan Surgical Hospital

Provider No.: 23-0264
FYE: 12131/201'7

PRRB CaseNo: 17-0600

Dea¡ Ms. Doetzkies and Mr. Lamprecht:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("the Board") has reviewed the jurisdictional

documents in the above-refe¡enced case, For the reasons stated below, the Board: 1) finds that it
lacks jurisdiction over this appeal wherein the amount in controversy is $ 1 ,300; and 2) refers the

appeal request to the Medicare Contractor Hearing Officer for consideration'

t Provider's Appeal Request to Board, Tab 3, Attachment L at 1-2'
2Id.
3 Provider's Appeal Request to Board, Tab 3, Attachment M at 2'
4ld.
s Id., see a/so Provider's Appeal Request,Tab 3, 1'4; Attachments B-K'

Background

In a decision dated March 14, 2016, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

c.cMS,) infomed southeast Michigan surgical Hospital ("the Provider") that it failed to fully
meet the requirements of the Hospital inpatient_ Quality ReportinC C'IQR') Program wìth regard

to emergenóy depaÍment ("ED") information.l As a result, the Provider rec^eived a one-fourth

reductio-n of its annual payment update C'APU") for Fiscal Y ear ("FY") 2077 '2

In response to CMS's decision, the Provider filed an APU Reconsideration Request Form

(.,Reconsiderätion Request") in which it stated that it does not have an ED.3 The Provider fuilher

stated that despite the fact that it does not have an ED, it was informed that it must nevertheless

provide ED data to comply with the IQR.4 The Provider explained that it attempted to submit ED

àata as instructed by the coníactol that manages online IQR reporting for CMS, but that it was

unable to do so due to technological problems ãespite numetous contacts with the contractor.5



Southeast Michigan Surgical Hospital
Page 2

Case No.: 17-0600

CMS upheld the one-fourth reduction of the Provider's APU for Fy 2017 in a decision

dated June 21,2016 ("Decision"). In the Decision, CMS informs the Provider that it "may appeal

this decision through the Provider Reimbursement Review Board (["Board"]) within 180 days of
the date of this lener."6

On December 9,.2016, the Board received the Provider's appeal of CMS's Decision to

uphold the reduction.

Medicare Contractor's Contentions

On December 16,2016, the Medicare Contractor filed a Jurisdictional Challenge
("Chatlenge") in which it argues that the Board lacks jurisdiction over this case because the amount

in controvèrsy does not meet the $10,000 threshold established by 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(2).?

Decision of the Board

The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over this appeal because it does not meet

the $10,000 threshold required for Board jurisdiction. Pursuant to 42 U S.C $ 1395oo(a)(2) and

42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(2), a provider has a right to a hearing before the Boa¡d with respect to a

final contractor or Secretary determination if: 1) it is dissatisfied with the final determination of
the total amount of reimbursement due the provider; 2) the amount in controversy is $10,000 or
more; and 3) the request for a hearing is received by the Board within i 80 days of the date of
receipt of the final determination.

Based on the Provider's appeal request, it is clear that the amount in controversy in this
case, g1,300, does not meet the $10,000 threshold required for an individual appeal.s Therefore,

the Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over this case and dismisses the above-referenced appeal

for failure to comply with the amount in controveÌsy requirement.

, However, since the amount in controversy in this appeal is at.least $1,000, but less than

$10,000, the Provider may be entitled to a hearing before a Medicare Contractor Hearing Ofhcer
pursuant to 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 809. As noted above, the Decision upon which this appeal is based

informs the Provider that it "may appeal [the] decision through the .. . Board" but fails to note that

appeals involving an amount in controversy ofat least $1,000 but less than $10,000 should be filed
wiih a Medicare contractor Hearing Officer.e

6 Provider's Appeal Request to Board, Tab 1 at 1

7 Challenge at I .

8 Appeal request at 3, 7.
e Provider's Appeal Request to Board, Tab I at 1



Southeast Michigan Surgical Hospital
Page 3

CaseNo.:17-0600

Due to the Decision"s lack of instruction as to.the proper venue based on the amount in

controveßy thresholds and the Provider's well-documented good-faith effort to comply with the

IeR, the Board hereby refers the appeal request to the Medicare Conüâctor Hearing Officer at the

lollowing address:

Federal Specialized Services
1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058
i ntennedìarry@fssaPPçêb-çQnl

Thus, for the reasons stated above, the Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over this appeal

because the amount in controversy requirements of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo (a)(2) and 42 C.F.R.

$ 405.1835(a)(2) have not been met. The Board therefore: 1) dismisses the appeal; and 2) refers

the appeal to the Medicare Contractor Hearing Officer for consideration'

Review of this detemination may be available under the provisions of 42 u.s.c.

$1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$405'1875 and405.1877-

Board Members ParticiPating
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Clalon J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA
Gregory H. Ziegler

FORTHE BOARD

Esq
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C'F.R' $$ 405.1875 aîd405'7877

cc: Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA, Federal Specialized Services



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Baltimore Drive' Suite L
Baltimore MD 2'1244-267 O

lnternet: www.cms,gov/PRRBRev¡ew
Phone: 4'10-786-2671

FAX: 410-786-5298

Rere'geftifled Mail /'PR 112ffi1
Mark D. Polston, Esq.

King & Spalding, LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 2000 6- 47 06

RE: King & Spalding 2017 2-Midnight IPPS Rate APpeals

FFY 2017
PRRB Case Nos. 17-0870GC, 17-0871GC,17-0875GC,

17-0876GC, 17-0881GC, l7-0882GC, l7-0883GC,
17-0884GC, l7-088sGC, 17-0886GC, 17-0887GC,
17-0888GC, 17-0889GC, 17-0890GC, 17-0891GC,
17 -0892GC, 17-090sGC, 17-0906G, 17-0914GC,
17-091 5GC, 17-091 6GC, 17 -0917 GC, 17-091 8GC,
17 -0920GC, 1 7 -0921 GC, t7 -0922GC

Dear Mr. Polston:

I of the Department of Health and Human Services.
2 Providers' March 15, 2017 EJR Request at 3.
3 77 Fed. Reg. 45,061, 45,155-57 (July 30, 2012) and the final rule with comment period, 77 Fed. Reg. 68,2'10,

6E,426-33 (Nov. 15, 2012).
4 78 Fed. Reg. 50,496,50,90'7 (Aug. 19,2013).

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' March 15,

2017 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received March 16, 2017) submitted in the

above-referenced appeals. The decision ofthe Board is set forth below.

Issue under Dispute

Whether the Secretaryl acted arbitrarily and capriciously, and violated the Administrative

Procedure Act (APA) by failing to adopt a permanent and positive adjustment to the [F]ederal
fiscal year [(FFÐ] 2017 Inpatient Prospective Payment System [(IPPS)] rates, 81 Fed. Reg'

56,760 (Aug. 22,2016),To offset the aggfegate decline in IPPS payments resulting from the

Two-Midnight inpatient coverage rule.2

Statutory and Regulatorv Background

In the final IPPS rule for FFY 2014, the Secretary indicated that she had expressed concern in the

proposed calendar year (cY) outpatient PPS (OPPS) rule3 about the length of time Medicare

beneficiaries were spending as hospital outpatients receiving obsewation services. In recent

years, the number ofcases of Medicare beneficiaries receiving observation se¡vices for more

ih- 48 hourr increased from approximately 3 percent in 2006 to 8 percent in 201 1. This raised

a concem about the financial impact on Medicare beneficiâries who may incur greater financial

liability than they would if they were admitted to the hospital as inpatients'a



King & Spalding FFY 2017 Two-Midnight IPPS Rate Appeals

EJR Determination
Page 2

The Secretary noted that the trend towards the extended observation services may be athibutable,

in part, to hospitals' concems about their ability to receive payment from Medicare under Part B

when a Part A hospital inpatient claim is denied because the Medicare review conftactor

determined the inpatient admission was not leasonable and necessary under 42 U.S.C.
g 1395y(aX1XA). CMS has been advised by stakeholders that the hospitals appear to be

iesponding to the financial risk of admitting Medicare beneficiaries for inpatient stays, that may

latér be denied upon contractor review, by electing to treat beneficiaries as outpatients receiving

observation services for long periods of time, rather than admitting them as inpatients. These

hospitals believe that Medicarì's standards for inpatient admission were not clear.s

In response to this concem, the Secretary proposed clarifications and changes regaràing hospital

paymènt under both Part A and Part B. The Secretary proposed to revise the Part B inpatient

payment policy to allow payment under Pafi B for all reasonable and necessary hospital services

iumishedif the beneficiary had been treated as a hospital outpatient, rather than admitted as an

inpatient. This policy would apply when a Medica¡e Part A hospital inpatient claim was denied

oiwhen a hospiial determines after a discharge that the inpatient visit was not reasonable and

necessary. The timely filing restrictions for Part B billing were not changed (claims must be

filed witlin on" y"ut îto- the date of service)

Medicare Part A

In addition, the Secretary reviewed hospital inpatient status criteria to improve CMS' policies

governing when a Medicare beneficiary should be admitted as an inpatient and how hospitals

íhould be'paid for associated costs. The Medicare Benefit Policy Manual? states that the typical

decision tó admit a beneficiary as an inpatient should be made withi¡24 to 48 hours after

observation care and that an ovemight stay may be a factor in the admission decision.

Physicians should use the 24-hour or ovemight period as a benchmark, i.e., patients who are

expected to need care for 24 hours or ovemight should be admitted. GeneraJly, a beneficiary is

considered an inpatient if fomally admitted with the expectation that he or she will remain in the

hospital ovemight, regardless of whether there is a later transfer or discharge resulting in no

overnight patient stay. only farely and in exceptional cases do reasonable and necessary

obsewãtion services span more than 48 hours. Length of stay is not the sole basis for paymenl; it
is the physician responsible for patient care who determines if the patient should be admitted.E

In the FFY 2014 IPPS proposed rule,e the Secretary proposed a new benchmark for purposes of
medical review of hospital inpatient admissions (Medicare Part A payment). under this

proposal, beneficiaries who were expected to remain in the hospital to receive medically

tr""ãtr*y care surpassing 2-midnights after the initiation ofca¡e would generally be appropriate

for inpatient admission and inpatient payment (known as the "2-midnight rule"). Medicare

contråctors were to consider all the time a.fter the initiation of ca¡e at the hospital in applying the

s ld.
6Id.
7 CMS Pub. 100-02, Chapte¡ 6, $ 20 6 and Chapter l, $ 10.
8 78 Fed. Reg. at 50,907-08.
e See generally 78 Fed. Reg.27,486(May 10,2013)



King & Spalding FFY 2017 Two-Midnight IPPS Rate'Appeals
EJR Determination
Page 3

benchmark that inpatient admissions are generally reasonable and necessafy (as long as.a

hospital was not piolonging the provision of care to surpass the 2-midnight timefiame).ro

Medicare Part B

In the final IPPS rule, the Secretary noted there had been an increasing number ofhospitals
appealing Part A inpatient claim denials in which it was determined the inpatient admissions

were not reasonable or necessary. These claims received partial favorable treatment by the

Medicare Appeals Council or Administrative Law Judges (ALJs). In those cases, the Medicare

review conûactor dèterminations that the inpatient admission was not feasonable or necessary

was upheld, however, the Medicare Appeals council and ALJ decisions ordered payment of the

services as ifthey were rendered in an outpatient or observation level of ca¡e. These decisions

effectively required Medicare to issue payment for all Part B services that would have been

payable had the patient been treated as an outpatient (rather than an inpatient). In addition,
payments were made regardless of whether or not the subsequent hospital claims were within the

applicable time limit for filing Part B claims. The Secretary pointed out that this was contrary to

longstanding polices that permitted billing for only a limited list of Part B inpatient services and

required thai ihe services be billed within specific timeframes' 1l

As a result of the number of these administrative adjudications, the CMS Administrator issued

Ruling CMS-1455-Pr2 (the Ruling) which established a standard process for effectuating the

decisions granting Part B coverage. Among other things, where the administrative adjudicator

had issued an order for payment under Medicare Pafi B, the request for Part B payment would

not be rejected if more than one year had elapsed (the time period for filing Part B claims), if the

Part A c.laim had been submitted timely. The Ruling was to remain in effect until the effective

date of regulations that f,rnalized "Medicare Program; Part B Billing in Hospitals." In the August

19,2013 Federal Register, the secretary revised the Part B inpatient.payment policy to allow
payment ofall hospital services that were fumished and would have been reasonable and

necessary if the benehciary had been treated as a hospital outpatient, rather than admitted to the

hospital âs.an inpatient, except for those services that speciÍ-rcally require ouþatient status.13

The l-year deadline for filing claims remained unchanged and the Secretary stated that she was

not creating an exception to this requirement (as found in 42 C.F.R. $$ 424.44(bX1)-(4)) even

though the;ontractoì claims review and appeal process could exceed the i-year filing period.la

The 2-Midnieht Rule

In the final IPPS iule, the Secreta¡y pointed out that CMS had established policy that recognized

there were cerlain situations in which an inpatient hospital admission was rarely appropriate.

This IPPS rule included instructions that provided a benchmark to ensure that all beneficiaries

'o 78 Fed. Reg. at 50,90E.
tt Id.
r2See ?8 Fed. Reg. 16,614 (Mar. lS,20l3), http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Gùidance/Guidance/
Rulings/CM S-Ru¡ings.htm l.
r3 78 Fed. Reg. at 50,909.+
t4 Id. at 50,927.



King & Spalding FFY 2017 Two-Midnight IPPS Rate Appeals

FJR Determination
Page 4

receive consistent application oftheir Part A benefits to whatever clinical services were

medically necessary.ls

Due to persistèntly large, improper payment rates fol short-stay hospital inpatient claims, and, in

r.rponù to r"queits to provide additional guidance regarding proper billing ofthose services, the

Seðretary propãsed to modiff andctarify 42 C.F.R. $ a12.3(cXl). This regulation designates

services túat are inpatient only (without regard to duration of care), such as surgical procedures,

diagnostic tests anã other treatments that would be appropriate for inpatient admission and

inpãtient payment under Medicare Part A when the physician expects the beneficia¡y to require a

ståy that ôrosses 2 midnights and admits the beneficiary based on that expectation. The starting

poínt for this 2-midriight instruction would be when the beneficiary is moved from any outpatient

iea to a bed in the hoipital in which additional services would be provided and is based on the

judgment ofthe physician and the physician order (the physician must certiS that the inpatient
'.".u'i"", *"r".å¿i"¿ty necessary).16 The Secretary maintains that she has consistently provided

physicians with a time-based admission framework to effectuate appropriate inpatient hospital

admission decisions.lT

The Secretary's actuaries estimated that the 2-midnight rule would increase IPPS expenditures

by approximâtely $220 million. These additional expenditures would result from an expected

,rLt ù"t"ur" in hospital inpatient encounters due to some encounters spanning more than 2

midnights moving from OppS to IPPS and some encounters of less than 2 midnights moving

f¡om IppS to OpÞS. The actuaries estimated that approximately 400,000 encounters would shift

from outpatient to inpatient and approximately 360,000 encounters would shift from inpatient to

outpatient from the approximately 1 I million encounters paid under IPPS. This shift of 40'000

netìncounters represánts an increase of approximately 1.2 percent in the number of shorter stay

hospital inpatienf encounters paid under IPPS. This additional exþenditure would be partially

offset by rèduced expenditures from the shift of shorter stay hospital inpatient encounters to

hospitai outpatient encounters. The actuaries estimated that, on avelage, the per encounter

payments foì these hospital outpatient encounters wôuld be approximately 30 percent of the per

èncounter payments foi the inpatient encounters. In light of the impact of the 2-midnight rule on

IPPS and tire systematic nature ofthe issue of inpatient status and improper payments under

Medicare Part A for short-stay inpatient hospital claims, the Secretary decided it was appropriate

to use her exceptíons and adjustments authority under 42 U.S.C. $ I 3 95ww(dX5)(f (i) to offset

the $22X million in additional IPPS expenditures associated with the 2-midnight policy.

consequently, the standardized amount ,¡r'as reduced by 0.2 percent. rE The Secretary made the

same 0.2 percent reduction to capital IPPS rates as a result ofthe expenditures that wel.e

projectedìo result from the Secretary's policy on admission and medical review criteria for
'trorpitut 

inpatient services under Medicare Part A.re In the final IPPS rules for 2015 and 2076,

the becretùy did not ¡everse the 0.2 percent reduction to the standardized amount made in2014,

and, therefore, continued to apply thå contested reduction for the FFY 2015 and 2016 period.2o

t5 ld. at 50,944.
t6 Id.
t7Id. at 50,945.
tB Id. ar 50,952-53.
te (d. at 50,990.
,o is F"¿. iìee. 49,854, 50,01 I (A\re.22,2014) aîd 80 Fed. Reg. 49,326,49,593,49,686 (Aue. 17,2015).



King & Spalding FFY 2017 Two-Midnight IPPS Rate Appeals
EJR Determination
Page 5

In the FFY 2017 Final IPPS Rule, the Secretary announced that she proposed to permanently

remove the 0.2 percent reduction to IPPS and to provide a temporary one-time prospective

increase to the FY 2017 of 0.6 percent in the standardized amount to retroactively correct for the

0.2 percent reductions in FYs 2014,2015 and 2016.21

Providers' EJR Request

The Providers explain that the Secretary has discontinued the 0.2 percent negative adjustment in
the FFY 2017 IPPS Rules and adopted a 0.6 percent increase in the IPPS rates, to "add¡ess the

effects" ofthe 0.2 percent rate cut in FFYs 2014,2015 and 2016.22 These actions do not address

the Providers' claims in these appeals. The Providers are seeking a rate increase above the

published rates to offset the alleged decline in IPPS expenditures which the Secretary
purportedly ignored in FFY 2014 a¡d has continued to ignore in subsequent years, including
FFY 2017.

The Providers contend that the Secretary's alleged decision to ignore the data in front ofhim and

his failure to adopt an upward adjustment to PPS payments in FFY 2017 violates the APA in
several respects. The Providers assert that the Secretary has failed to provide a reasoned basis

that would explain his decision to deparl from his policy to use his adjustment authority to offset
predictable changes brought about by the 2-midnight rule that are of sufficient magnitude and

breadth to significantly impact IPPS. In the FFY 2014 IPPS rulemaking, the Secretary reviewed

the Medicare claims data to predict the effect the 2-midnight policy would have on aggregate

Medicare payments. The Providers point out that the Secretary incorreòtly predicted that the 2-
midnight rule would increase the net number of inpatient stays paid under Part A, resulting in a
$220 million annual aggregate increase in Part A (IPPS) payments. The Secretary concluded

that this estimate was of "sufficient magnitude and breadth to significantly impact the IPPS" and

that it would be inappropriate to ignore in the development of ÌPPS rates. The Secretary then

invoked her authority and imposed a 0.2 percent negative rate of adjustment to offset his
predicted impact.23

The Providers allege that the Medicare claims data show that the Secretary's estimate'¡r'as wrong
by a significant amount. In response to the FFY 2017 IPPS proposed rule, commenters provided

the Secretary with their analysis of the Medicare data which showS that more than 1 million
inpatient stays would be expected to convert to outpatient payments, not the 360,000 cases

predicted by the Secretary. Assuming that the Secretary was correct, that approximately 400,000

outpatient cases would convert to inpatient cases under the 2-midnight rule, the data did not
support a 40,000 case net increase in inpatient cases. Rather, the Providers argue, the data

suppofed a net decrease in inpatient cases that is 10 times the magnitude ofthe net inc¡ease

incorrectly estimated by the Secietary. Rather than supporting the $220 million annual increase

in IPPS payments (and a 0.2 percent rate cut), the data supported an annual decrease in IPPS

expenditures of 10 times that amount. Commenters provided the Secretary with actual Medicare
data for inpatient admissions in FFYs 2014 and 2015 that confirm that there had been a

21 8l Fed. Reg. at 57,059-60.

'2 Id.
23 78 Fed. Reg. 50952-54.



King & Spalding FFY 2017 Two-Midnight IPPS Rate Appeals
EJR Determination
Page 6

substantial decline in inpatient cases and IPPS expenditures since the implementation of the 2-

midnight policy.2a

Further, the Providers note the final rule for 2017 did not adopt a permanent and significant
upward adjustment (above and beyond the stafus quo that existed prior to FFY 2014) in order to
offset the decline in IPPS expenditures caused by the 2-midnight rule. This, the Providers assert,

runs counter to the Medicare data submitted to the Secretary. The Secretary declined to adopt a

rate adj ustment to offset the impact of the 2-midnight ru1e.25

The Providers assert that the Secretary's decision not to adopt a permanent and significant
upward rate adjustment to the FFY 2017 IPPS rule violates the APA because the Secretary failed
to respond to comments that pointed out that the data supported a rate increase above the status

quo prior to FFY 2014.26 The Providers are requesting EJR because the Board has jurisdiction
over the appeals, but does not have the authority to grant the relief described above. The Board
is bound by the FFY 2017 IPPS f,tnal rule published in the Federal Register.

Decision of the Board

The Board has reviewed the submissions of the Providers pertaining to the requests for hearing
and expedited judicial ¡eview. The documentation shows that the estimated amount in
conhoversy for each group appeal exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal and the
appeals were timely filed from the issuance ofthe August 22, 2016 Federal Register.2T'28 The
estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare Administrative
Contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

The Board finds that:

1) it hasjurisdiction over the matter for the subj ect year and the Providers
are entitled to a hearing before the Board;

2) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

2a Providers' EJR Request at 6.
25 8l Fed. Reg. at 57,059-60,
2ó Providers' EJR Request at 7.
21 See Distríct of Columbía Hospital Association Wage lndex Group Appeal (HCFA Adm. Dec. January 15, 1993),

Medicare and Medícaid Guide (CCH) ll41,025 (the Administrator held that the publication ofthe wage index in the

Federal Register was a final determination which can be appealed to the Board)
28 The Board notes that one or more ofthe participants in these group appeals bave cost report periods beginning on

or after January l, 2016, which would subject their appeals to the ne\¡',ly-added 42 C.F.R. S 405.1873 and the reìated

revisionsto42C.F.R.$al3.24Oregardingsubmissionofcostreports.,See80Fed.Reg 7029E,70555-70604
(Nov. 13,2015). However, the Board notes that $ 405.1 873(b) has not been triggered because neither party has

questioned whether any provider's cost report included an appropriate claim for the specific item under appeal. See

80 Fed. Reg. at 70556.



King & SpaldingFFY 2017 Two-Midnight IPPS Rate Appeals

EJR Determination
Page 7

3) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether the

Secretary's decision not to adopt a permanent and significant upward

rate adjustment to the FFY 2017 IPPS rule violates the APA as it failed

to respond to comments that data supported a rate increase beyond the

status quo..

Accordingly, the Boa¡d finds that the above identified challenge to the FFY-I7 2-midnight rule

falls within the provisions of42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby grants the Providers' request
.for expedited judicial review for the issue and the subject year. The Providers have 60 days from

the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since this is the

only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the cases.

Board Members Participatinq

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR THE BOARD

Andersen, Esq
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1 395oo({) and 42 C.F.R' $ 405. 1 875 and 405.1811

Schedules of Providers, List of Cases

cc: Byron Lamprecht, WPS (Certified Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail w/Schedules of Providers)

Pam Van Arsdale, NGS (Certified MaiÌ w/Schedules of Providers)

GeoffPike, First coast service options (certified Mail w/Schedules ofProviders)
Laurie Polson, Palmetto GBS c/o NGS (Certified Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Barb Hinkle, Cahaba GBA c/o NGS (Certifred Mail dSchedules of Providers)

James Ward, Noridian Healthcare solutions (certified Mail ilschedules of Providers)

Bruce Snyder, Novitas Solutions (Certifred Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, FSS (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Baltimore Orive, Suite L
Baltimore MO 2'1244-267 0

Phone:410-786-2671
lnte¡net: www.cms'gov/PRRBReview FAX: 410-786-5298

Refer €ertifred Mail
APR I 2 2017

Christopher L. Keough, Esq.

Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, LLP
Robef S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W'
Washington, D.C. 2003 6- | 5 64

RE: Southwest Consulting DSH Part C Days Groups

FYEs Various
PRRB Case Nos. 1 3-3 568GC, 1 3-3569GC, I4-1448GC,

1 4-r 4s0GC, 1 4-r72sGC, I 4-1726GC, 1 4-17 7 lGC,
1 4-r7 t 2GC, 1 4-2189GC, t 4-2960GC, 1 4-2961GC,
14-3060GC, 14-3061GC, 14-34s lGC, 14-34s4GC,
| 4-349 4GC, 1 4-3495GC, 1 4-3966GC, 14-397 lGC,
14-4038GC, 14-40t9GC

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' Ma¡ch 20,

2017 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received March 21, 2017) for the above-

referenced appeals. The Board's determination is set forth be'low'

The issue in these cases is:

Whether the Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits'

u¡der Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction
numerator [of the disproportionate share hospital (DSH)

adjustment] or vice-versa.l

Statutory and Regulatorv Backeround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for- the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

proðpecti.t e payment system (PPS).2 Under PPS, Medicare pay-s predetermined, standardized
'u-ounts p"iaischarge, subject to certain payment adjustments'3

ì Providers' March 20,2017 EJR Request at 4.
2 See 42 tJ.S.c. $ 1395ww(dxl>(5);42 C.F.R. Part 412'
3td



Southwest Consulting 2009, 2010,2011DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Page 2

The PPS statute contains a number of provisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.a These cases involves the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly
disproportionate number of low-income patients. 5

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient, pelcentage

(DPP).6 As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

hospital.T The DPP is defined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.s Those two

fractions are refer:red to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXI), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is
the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to
bene/ìts under part A of this subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI ofthis chapter, and the

. denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

fo¡ such fiscr'|. year which were made up of patients who (for such

days) were enlitled to benefits under part A of lhis subchapter . . . .

(emphasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by CMS, and the Medicare Administrative

contractors (MACs) use CMS' caiculation to compute a hospital's DSH payment adjustment.9

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXviXII), defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is
the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which
consist of patients who (for such days) were eligible for medical
assistance unde¡ a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were not entitled to benefits under
part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the iotal
number of the hospital's patient days for such period. (emphasis

added)

a See 42\J.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(5).
s 

See 42 tJ.5.C. $ l39sww(d)(5)(FXiXI); a2 c.F.R. $ 412.106.
6 See 42 rJ.S.c. $$ l395ww(d)(5XFXi)(I) and (dX5)(F)(v); 42 c F R. $ a 12 106(c)(l)'
1 See 42tJ.S.C. $5 l395ww(dx5xF)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 C.F.R. $ 412 106(d)
I .9ee 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5XFXvì).
e ¿z c.F.R. $ 412.1o6(bx2)-(3).



Southwest Consulting 2009, 2010,2011DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Page 3

The MAC determines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for which patients were

eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare part A, and divides that number by the total

number ofpatient days in the same period.lo

Medicare Advantase Proqram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenarìce organizations (HMOs)

and competitive medical plans (CMPs) is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm. The statute at 42

U.S.C. $ l395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under this section for
individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to benefits under part A
of this subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter.. . ." Inpatient hospital days for
Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are referred to as Medicare

HMO patient care days

In the Septembet 4, 1990 Federal Register, tlle Secretaryrr stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(d)(5)(Fþi) of the Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5XF)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate.share adjustment computation should include

'þátients who wäre entitled to benefits under Part A.," we believe

it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a qualified HMO. Prior to December

l, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to
fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment].
However, as of December I, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSUMedicare percentage [of the DSFI

adj ustmentl.r2

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A.13

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997 ,ta Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage r¡nder Medicare Part C were no longel entitled to have payment made for their

ro 42 c.F.R. $ 4r2.lo6(bx4).
rrof Health and Human Services
r'?55 Fed. Reg. 35,990,39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).
t1 Id.
¡4 The Medicare Part C program did not begin operating until January l,1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR 2015,

codi/ìed os 42tJ -5.C. g 1394.\¡/-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in



Southwest Consulting 2009 ,2010,2011DSH SSlMedicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Page 4

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the ssl ratios used by the intermediaries to calculate DSH payments for the FY 2001-

2004.15

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System (IPPS) proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneJìciary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

attributabte to the beneJìciary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH palient Percentage. These patient

. days should be included in the count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the

M+C beneJìciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included i.n the numerdtor of the Medicaid fraction . . (emphasis

added)r6

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the FFY 2005 IPPS frnal rule, by noting she

was.,revising our regulations at [42 c.F.R.] $ 412.106(bX2Xi) to include the. days associated

with [Part Cfbeneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation."lT In response to a

comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. ..lIle do agree thal once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to beneJits under Medicare Part A' We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to include the days assocíated wíth M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaid fraction lnstead, we are

adopting a policy to include the pqtient ddys for M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction. . . . ifthe beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our

Medicarel on December 3l 1998, with an eligible organization under. . . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered

to be eûoll€d with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIII . . ifthat organization as a

contract under that part foi provìding services on January 1,1999 . . . ." This was alsô knoún as

Medicare+Choice. ihe Meáicare Prescription Drug, lmprovement and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+choice program \,\,ith the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVIII.
l5ó9 Fed. Reg.48,918,49,099 (Aug. 11,2004).
f668 F"d. R"g. 27,154,2'1,208 O4ay 19,2003).
I? 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Sourhwest consulting 2009 ,2010,2011 DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part c Days Groups

EJR Determination
Page 5

regulations at $ 412.106(bx2)(i) to include the days

asÀociated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction

of the DSH calculation.r8 (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part c inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy r egañing42c.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

Augusi1l, 2004 Féderai Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until

nuiu"tZZ,2007 when the F'ederal fiscal yéar €FY) 2008 final rule was issued.re In that

pubìication the Secretary noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced

ihut .h" had made "technical conections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change

announced in the FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be

included in the Medicare fraction as ofOctober 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in Allina Healthcare Services v. Sebelíus,2o

vacated the FFy 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding

in actions by other hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.2r

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in these cases involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients

a¡e "entitled to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Meificare

Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patìents as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From

1g86-2}04,the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed

course and ãnnounced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare
part A/SSI fraction and excluáe therã from thè Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.22

In Allina,the Court affirmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth of the proposed rule."23 Because the Secretary has not acquiesced to the

de-cision, n" ZOOq regulátion requiring Part C days be included in the Part A/SSI fraction and

removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42 C'F'R'

$S 412.1 06(bX2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B).

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Pafi C days should be excluded from the PaÉ A/SSI

fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator of the

t8 ld.
te 72 Fed. Reg. 47 ,130, 47 ,384 (August 22,2007)'
?o'746 F.3d I 102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)
2r Providers' EJR request at I
22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
23'Allinq at 1109.



Southwest Consulting 2009,2010,2011DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Page 6

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive
validity ofthe 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. Since the Seüetary has not
acquiesced to the decision in Allina, the Board remains bound by the regulation. Hence, EJR is

appropriate.

Decision of the Board

The Board has reviewed the submissions of the Providers pertaining to the requests for hearing
and expedited judicial review. The documentation shows that tlie estimated amount in
controversy for each group appeal exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal and the
appeals were timely frled from the issuance of the Providers' original Notices ofProgram
Reimbursement. In these cases, the Providers protested the Medicare Pa¡t C day issue as

required by the rggulation, 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)(1)(iii) and/or the Providers have an
adjustment to the Supplement Security Income calculation which is reflected on their audit
adjustment repof. The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the
Medicare Administrative Contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for ihe subject years and the Providers
are entitled t9 a hearing before the Board;

2) based upon the Providers assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412.i06(bX2XÐ(B) and (bX2XiiiXB), there are no findings of fact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(iXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), a¡e valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. S$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)
and (b)(2)(iii)(B) properly falls within the provisions of42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby
grants the Providers' request for expedited judicial review for the issue and the subj ect year. The



Southwest Consulting 2009 ,2010,2011DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Page 7

Providers have 60 days from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for
judicial review. Since this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the cases.

Board Members Participating

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR THE BOARD:

Sue Andersen, Esq
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedules of Providers, List ofCases

cc: Bill Tisdale, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail w/Schedule of Providers)
Byron Lamprecht, WPS (Certified Mail dSchedule of Providers)
Pam Van Arsdale, NGS (Certifred Mail ilSchedule of Providers)
Bruce Snyder, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail dSchedule of Providers)
Geoff Pike, Fi¡st Çoast Services Options (Certified Mail w/Schedule of Providers)
Wilson Leong, (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Balt¡moÌe Drive, Suite L
Baltimore lllD 21244-267 0

tnternet: wìrvw.cms.gov/PRRBReview
Phone: 410-786-2671

FAX: 410-786-5298

Rtr"t bertified Mail
APR l2 2017

Christopher L. Keough, Esq.

Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, LLP
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 2003 6- 1 5 64

RE: Southwest Consulting DSH Part C Days Groups
FYEs Various
PRRB CaseNos. l3-0998GC, l3-1185GC, 13-1218GC,

t3-1 472GC, 13-1 599GC, 1 3-1780GC,
I 3- I 78 1 GC, t3 -2462GC, 13 -2507 GC,
1 3-2890GC, I 3-289 I GC, t3-2922GC,
l3-2923GC, I 3-3 I l9GC, 1 3-3389GC,
13-3608GC, l3-3609GC, l4-0122GC,
1 4-0r26GC, 14-01 52GC, 14-0 1 s3GC,
1 4-0203 GC, | 4 -0206GC, 1 4 -0293 GC,
l4-0311GC

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' March 20,

2017 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received March21,20l7) for the above-

referenced appeals. The Board's determination is set fofih below.

The issue in these cases is:

'Whether the Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits'
under Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction
numerator [of the disproportionate share hospital (DSH)
adjustment] or vice-versa. I

Statutory and Resulatorv Background: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services. " Since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs ofinpatient hospital services under the

t Providers' March20,2017 EJR Request at 4.



Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Page 2

prospective payment system (PPS).2 Undef PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized
'u*ouot. 

p"iaitcharge, subject to certain payment adjustments.3

The ppS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.a These cases involves the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

Sicretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients. 5

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(Dpp)-.6 As a proxy for utili zationby low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualiffing

úospital.T The Dpp is ãefined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.t Those two

fractions are refened to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction a¡d the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient.¡r'as "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The sratute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXI), defines the Medicare/ssl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numeratot of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

benefiTs under part A of lhis subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

. denoninato¡ of which is the number of such hospita-l's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled to benefits under part A of rhis subchapter . ' ' '
(emphasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by CMS, and the Medicare Administrative

Contractors. (MAÇs) use CMS' caiculation to compute a hospital's DSH payment adjustment.e

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXvi)(D' defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which
consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medicai

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the

2 See 42lJ.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5); 42 c F.R. Part 4t2.
3 ld.
a Se¿ 42 U.S.C. $ l395ww(dX5)
5 

See 42U.5.c. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(ixl); a2CFR S 412.106
6 See 42rJ.S.c. SS l39sww(dX5XFXi)(t) and (dXsXF)(v); 42 C F R' $ al2 l06(c)(l)'
1 See 42tJ.S.C. $õ 139sww(dxsxF)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 C F R $ 412'106(d)'
8 See 42 tJ .5.C. $ 1395ww(dXs)(FXvi).
e ¿z c.F.R. $ 4l2.l o6(bx2)-(3).



Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Page 3

Medicaid programl, but who were not entitled to beneJìts under
part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total
number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period. (emphasis

added)

The MAC determines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for which patients were

eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare part A, and divides that number by the total
number ofpatient days in the same period.l0

Medicare Advantaqe Pro gram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations (HMOs)
and competitive medical plans (CMPs) is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm. The statute at 42

U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to tlle eligible organization under this section for
individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to benefits under part A
ofthis subchapter and enrolled under part B ofthis subchapter . . ." Inpatient hospital days for
Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are refened to as Medicare
HMO patient care days

In the September 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryrr stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(d)(5)(F)(vi) of the Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the
disproportionate share adjustment computation should include
"patients who we¡e entitled to benefrts under Part 4," we believe
it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a qualified HMO. Prior to December
1, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to
fold this numbJr into the calculation [of the DSH ädjustment].
However, as of December i , 1987, a field was included on the
Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSlÀ4edicare percentage [of the DSH
adjustmentl.r2

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A.l3

ro 42 c.F.R. g 412.106(bX4).
l¡of Health and Human Services
ì2 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept.4, 1990)
t3 Id.



Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Page 4

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,ta Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care unde¡ Part A, Consistent with the statuto¡y change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the ssl ratios used by the intermediaries to calculate DSH payments for the FY 2001-

2004.1s

No fuither guidance regarding ths treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System (IPPS) proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneJiciary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

attributable to the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patient percenta7e. These patíent
. days should be included in the count oftotal patiènt days in the

Medicare fractìon (the denominator), and the patient's days for the '

M+C benertciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

íncluded in the numerator of the Medícaidfraction . (emphasis

added)r6

The secretary purporledly changed her position in the FFY 2005 IPPS final rule, by noting she

was ,.revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ 412.106(bX2Xi) to include the days associated

with lPaft Cf beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation."lT In response to a

comment regarding this changc, the Secretary explained that:

. , . Ile do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coterage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A. We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the
Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to include the days associated with M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaid fraction lnstead' we are

adopting a policy 10 include îhe patient days for M+C

f4 The Medicare Part C program did not begin operating until January 1,1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997HR2015,

codified as 42u.5.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Effollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Meáicarel on December 3l 1998, with an eligible organization under. . . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shallbe considered

to be enrolled with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIII . . ìfthat organization as a

contract under tllat part fol providing services on January l, 1999 . , ." This was also known as

Medica¡e+Choice. The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice progam with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVIIL
1569 Fed. Reg. 48,918, 49,099 (Aug. 11 ,2004).
r668 F"d. R"g. 2'1,154,27,208 (May 19,2003).
17 ó9 Fed. Reg. ar 49,099.



Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Page 5

beneficiaries in ¡he Medicare fraclion. . . . ifthe beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be iicluded in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(bx2)(i) to include the days
associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
of the DSH calculation.rs (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare
fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

August I l, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
Augtst 22,2007 when the Federal fiscal year (FFY) 2008 final rule was issued.le In that
publication the Secretary noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced

that she had made "tech¡ical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change

announced in the FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be

included in the Medicare fraction as of October 1, 2004'

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in ,4 llina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,2o

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding
in actions by other hospitals. Furlher, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.2l

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in these cases involves the question of whether Medibare Part C patients

are "entitled to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated PaI-t C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From
1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean

cove¡ed or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed
course and armounced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare
Part A/SSI fraction and exclude them from the Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.22

In Altina, the Court affi¡med the district court's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a
logical outgrowth ofthe proposed rule."23 Because the Secretary has not acquiesced to the

decision, the 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part A/SSI fraction and

removed f¡om the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42 C'F.R.

$$ 412.106(bX2XiXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B).

la r)
te 72 Fed. Reg. 47,130, 47 ,384 (Augsr 22,2007)
20 746F.3d 1102 (D.c. cir.2o14).
2r Providers' EJR request at l.
22 ó9 Fed. Reg. at49,099.
23 Allin.t at 1109.



Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSl/Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Page 6

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Pârt C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI
fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator of the

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

validity ofthe 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. Since the.Secretary has not
acquiesced to the decision in Allína, the Board remains bound by the regulation. Hence, EJR is

appropriate.

Decision of the Board

The Board has reviewed the submissions ofthe Providers pertaining to the requests for hearing

and expedited judicial review. The documentation shows that the estimated amount in
controversy for each group appeal exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal and the

appeals were timely frled from the issuance ofthe Providers' original Notices of Program

Reimbursement. In these cases, the Providers self-disallowed the Medicare Part C Days issue

and since all ofthe cost report periods under appeal precede the applicaton ofthe regulation, 42

C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)( 1)(iii), the Board hasjurisdiction undet Bethesda Hospital Association v.

Bowen.24 The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare
Administrative Contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

The Board finds that:

l) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and the Providers

are entitled to a hearing before the Board;

2) based upon the Providers assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.
gg 412.106(bX2XiXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2XÐ@) and (b)(2)(iii)(B), are valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R'

$$ 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bx2)(iiÐ(B) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C.

$ 1395oo(f)(l) and hereby grants the Providers' request for expedited judicial ¡eview for the

issue and the subject year. The Proviclers have 60 days from the receipt of this decision to

,4 4E5 U.S. 399 (1988).



Southwest Consulting 2008 DSH SSlÀ4edicaid Fraction Pa¡t C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Page 7

institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since this is the only issue under dispute, the

Board hereby closes the cases.

Board Members Participatine

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Clayton J. Nix, Esq.

Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR THE BOARD:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f and 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1875 and 405.1877

Schedules of Providers, List ofCases

cc: Laurie Polson, Palmetto GBS c/o NGS (Certified Mail dSchedule of Providers)
Byron Lamprecht, WPS (Certified Mail w/Schedule of Providers)
Pam Van Arsdale, NGS (Certified Mail dSchedule of Providers)
Bruce Snyder, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail w/Schedule of Providers)
Geoff Pike, First Coast Services Options (Certified Maii w/Schedule of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEpARTMENT oÈ He¡lrH AND HUMAN sERVIcES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Baltimore Drive, Suite L
Baltimore MD 21244-267 0

lnternet: www.cms.goy/PRRBReview
Phone: 410-78ô-267'1

FAX: 410-786-5298

CERTIFIED MAIL

Toyon Associates, Inc.
Thomas P. Knight, CPA
President
1800 Sutter Street, Suite 600
Concord, CA94520-2546

APR I 2 2017

Noridian Healthcare Solutions
Evaline Alcantara
Appeals Coordinator - Jurisdiction E
P.O. Box 6782
Fargo, N.D. 58108-6782

RE: U.C. Davis Medical Center
Provider No.: 05-0599
FYE: 6/30/1995
PRRB Case No.: 11-0483

Dear Mr. K¡ight. and Ms. Alcantara,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the jurisdictional briefs ofthe parties

in the above-referenced appeal. The jurisdictional decision ofthe Board is set forth below.

Background

The Provider submitted a request for hearing on February 17 ,2011, based on a Revised Notice of
Program Reimbursement C'RNPR') dated August 27, 2010. The hearing request contained one

issue - Adjustment to Total Patient Days - IME Capital Payment. The Medicare contractor

submitted ã jurisdictional challenge on this issue on October 26, 2016. The Provider submitted a

responsive brief on November 23,2016.

Medicare Contractor's Position

The Medicare Con1actor argues that the issue does not meet jurisdictional requirements as it did make

an adjustment to capital IME on the Augusf 27, 2010 RNPR that is the subject of this appeal. The

Medicare contractor notes that the Provider identified adjustment numbers 1, 2, and 8 as the

adjustments in controversy for this issue. The Medicare Contractor explains that these adjustments were

toiorrect Medicare and Total Labor and Delivery Days, the DSH payment amount, and Capital DSH

payment amount. They did not adjust the Capital IME payment amount'r

The Medicare Contactor cites to the regulation at 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889 that states:

(a) If a revision is made in a Secretary or intermediary determination or a decision by a

reviewing entity after the determination or decision is reopened as provided in $405.1885
of this subpaf, the revision must be considered a separate and distinct determination or

I Medicare Contractor's j urisdictional challenge at 2-3



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
U.C. Davis Medical Center, Case No.: 11-0483
Page 2

decision to which the provisions of42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1811,405.1834, 405.1835,

405.1837,405.187 5, 405.187'7 and 405.1885 of this subpart are applicable.

(b)(1) Only those matters that are specifically revised in a revised determination or
decision are within the scope ofany appeal of the revised determination or decision.

(b)(2) e¡V matter that is not specifically revised (including any matter that was reopened

but not revised) may not be considered in any appeal ofthe revised determination or
decision.

The Medicare Conûactor contends that the Provider already had the opportunity to appeal the Capital

IME issue after the issuance of the original NPR and chose not to do so. The reopening of its cost report

to include additional total patient days as related to a DSH issue does not create an oppoúunity for the

Provider to circumvent the time limit for filing its appeal of this issue from its original NPR. The

Provider's claim for the Capital IME reimbursement now in question was made on its original submitted

Medicare cost repoÉ. That claim was addressed in the original NPR issued September 25, 1997, aú
would have needed to be appealed on a timely basis prior to the expiration in Ma¡ch 1998 of the 1 80 day

time period after the issuarce ofthat determination. The Provider's February 17,2011 appeal request

was not received by the Board within the required 180 days from the receipt ofthe September 25, 1997

final determination on the Capital IME issue.2

The Medicare Contractor argues that the adjustment to total patient days would not impact Capital IME
as asserted by the Provider. The impact of the Medicare Contractor's adjustment to total patient days on

the IME payment, in the RNPR determination under appeal, is less than the $10,000 threshold for a
PRRB appeal.3

The Medicare Contractor agrees the Provider's Capital IME reimbursement appears to be understated

However, this understatement did not occur on the determination that is under appeal. The Medicare

ConÍactor states tlìat the Provider's Capital IME reimbursement was understated on the NPR and

RNPRs issued prior to the August 27, 2010 issuance ofthe RNPR under appeal. It was originally
understated on the As-Filed cost repof.a

The Medicare Contracto¡ contends that the adjustments made on the August 27, 2010 determination
increased total patient days by 248 days. Capital IME reimbursement is based on a ratio.ofinterns and

residents to average daily census. An increase in total patient days results in an increase in the average

daily census, which mathematically results in a decrease in the calculated Capital IME reimbursement. lt
would not result in an increase of Capital IME reimbursement of$210,656 as asseúed by the Provider.

The Provider's request for additional Capital IME ieimbursement does not relate to the adjustment to
increase total patient daysby 248 days on the August 27, 2010 RNPR. The Medicare Contractor states

thal the actual impact of the adjustment is a decrease of $1,175 in Capital IME reimbursement.s

2 Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenge at 4-5.
I Medicare Contractor's j urisdictional challenge at 5-
a Medicare Contractor's jurisdictionaì challenge at 6.
t Medicare Contractor's jurisdictjonal challenge at 6-7.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
U.C. Davis Medical Center, Case No.: 1 1-0483

Page 3

Provider's Position

The Provider contends that the NPR issued on August 27, 2010 constitutes a final determination by the

Medicare Contractor with respect to the provider's cost report. In 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1801(a\2), it defines

a final determination as follows: "An intermediarv determination is defìned as a "determination of the

total amount of oayment due to the hosp

cost reportinq Period... "6

The Provide¡ argues that the Medicare Contractor posted adjustments to the Provider's items ofcosts

claimed in the as-filed cost report in the final NPR, which satisfy the criteria of dissatisfaction at 42

U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. g a05.18359(a). The P¡ovider explains that the Medicare Contractor

issued the Provider's revised NPR üpdating the Provider's total Adult and Pediatric patient days on

ly'orksheet S-3, Part I, Column 6, Line 1.01. The Medicare Contracto¡'s adjustment revised the

Provider's total Adult and Pediatric patient days from 85,i 37 to 85,385 in audit adjustment number 1, an

increase of 248 days. The Medicare Cont¡actor's adjustment to total Adult and Pediatric days corrected

the total hospital patient days reported on Worksheet S-3, Pafi I, Column 6, Line 8. Total hospital

patient days were I23,776 per the prior RNPR dated January 21,2005. Total hospital patient days are

now 124,024 per the RNPR dated August 27,2010.7

The Provider notes that any changes in total patient days will have a direct impact to the Provider's IME
capital reimbursement reported on Worksheet L, Part I, Line 4, as total patient days is a component of
the IME capital reimbursement calculation. The Provider is dissatisfied with the Medicare Contractor's
failure to update the Provider's IME capital payment with a¡ updated total patient days of 124,024 in Lhe

RNPR dared Au grÌsr 2'/,20i 0. The Provider argues that it is appealing an adjustment from a
determination related to the issue in dispute a¡d the Medicare Contractor did indeed adjust total patient

days within the IME capital payment calculation. The Provider contends that in the revised NPR dated

August 27, 2010, the IME capital payment reporte d $265,793, whereas the proper IME capital
reimbursement should be $476,449, for a difference of$210,656, well above the materiality threshold of
$10,000 set forth at 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)(2).8

Board's Decision

Pursuanr to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835-405.1841, a þrovider has a right to a

hearing before the Board with respect to a timely filed cost report if it is dissatisfied with the final
determination of the Medicare ConÍactor, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or more (or $50,000 for
a group), and the request for hearing is received by the Board within 180 days of the date ofreceipt of
the Medicare Contractor's final determination.

ThecodeofFederalRegulationsprovidesforanopportunityforarevisedNPR.42C.F.R.$1885
provides in relevant part:

(a) General. (1) A Secretary determination, an intermediary determination, or a decision

by a reviewing entity (as described in $ 405.1801(a) of this subpart) may be reopened, for

ó Provider's jurisdictional response at 2 (Emphasis included).
7 Provider's jur¡sdict¡onal response at 2.
8 Provider's jurisdictional response at 3.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
U.C. Davis Medical Center, Case No.: l1-0483
Page 4

findings on matters at issue in á determination or decision, by CMS (with respect to
Secretary determinations), by the intermediary (with respect to intermediary
determinations) or by the reviewing entìty that made the decision (as described in
$ a05.1885(c) ofthis subpart).

ht accordance with 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889 (2009), a revised NPR is considered a separate and distinct
determination from which the provider may appeal. The regulation provides:

(a) If a revision is made in a Secretary or intetmediary detemination or a decision by a
reviewing entity after the dete¡mination or decision is reopened as provided in $

405.188 5 ofthis subpart, the revision must be considered a separate and distinct
determination or decision to which lhe provisions of $ 405.1811, $ 405.1834, $ 405.1835,

$ 405.1837, $ 405.1875, $ 405.1877 and $ 405.1885 ofthis subpart are applicable.

(b)(1) Only those matteß that are specifically revised in a ¡evised determination or
decision are within the scope ofany appeal of the revised determination or decision.

(2) Any matter that is not specifically revised (including any matter that
was reopened but not revised) may not be considered in any appeal ofthe
revised determination or decision.

Here, the Provider's cost repofi for FYE 6130/1995 was reopened in order to adjust Medicaid and total
labor and delivery room days for the DSH calculation.e The audit adjustment repoft shows adjustments
to Medicaid labor and delivery room days, total labor and delivery room days, operating DSH payment,
and capital DSH payment. The audit adjustment report does not show an adjustment to the Capital IME
Payment.

The Board concludes that it does not have jurisdiction over the Capital IME Payment because the
Medicale Contractor did not make an adjustment to these costs as part ofthe reopening. The regulations
make clear that a Provider can only appeal items that are specifically adjusted from a revised NPR. The
Provider argues that adjustments should have been made to IME capitaÌ payments because they are a
flow through item on the cost report; however this argument does not satisfy the jurisdictional
requirements of 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1885,405.1889.

As the Capital IME Payment was the sole remaining issue in this case, the Board closes the case and
removes it from the Board's docket. Review of this determinations is available under the provisions of
42 U.S.C. $ l39soo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.1877 .

Board Members Parlicipatins:
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA, CHFP
Gregory H. Ziegler

FOR THE BOARD

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

e.S¿¿ Provider's Final Position Paper Exlìibit P-4.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
U.C. Davis Medical Cente¡, Case No.: 11-0483
Page 5

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1871

Federal Specialized Services
Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA
PRRB Appeals
1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058

cc:



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

' 2520 Lord Balt¡more Drive, Suite L
Baltimore MD 21244'267 O

FAX: 410-786-s298
lnternet: www.cms,gov/PRRBReview Phonei 410-786-2671

Àele¡lo: 14_2693
CERTIFIED MAIL APR i 2 2017

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Andrew Ruskin, Esq.

llll Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C.20004

CGS Administrators
Judith E. Cummings
Accounting Manager
CGS Audit & Reimbursement
P.O. Box 20020
Nashville, TN 37202

RE: Jurisdictional Challenge
PRRB Case Number: 14-2693
St. Luke's Hospital
Provider Number: 36-0090
FYE:12/3112009

Dear Mr. Ruskin and Ms. Cummings,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the above-ôaptioned appeal

in response to the Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenge. The pefiinent facts of the case,

the Parties' positions and the Board's jurisdictional determination a¡e set forth below.

Pertinent X'acts

The Provider filed its 12/31/2009 Medicare cost report on June 1,2010. The Provider included
4.71 FTEs and 6.28 FTEs on Worksheet E, Part A, line 3.17, column 0 and column l, respectively,
for residents in new training programs.i The Medicare Contractor made adjustments to ¡emove
FTEs from line 3. 17 related to surgical residents.2

On January 17 ,2014, the Provider filed an appeal3 stating issue # I as follows:

"The MAC made an adjustment to the Medicare cost repoÍ to the Indirect Medical
Education C'IME") ¡esident count. The MAC used adjustment #14 to remove
surgical IME FTÉs of 2.03 claimed in con¡ection with a new program on worksheet
E Part A, line 103.17 in the final settled Medicare cost repoft ... it failed to consider
7 .72 additional IME FTEs reported in the FYE 2009 IRIS. These IME FTEs are

associated with a new Family Medicine and Geriatrics Program and should be

I Provjder's Response to Jurisdictional Challenge at Exhibit A (March 4, 2015).

'zld. ar Exhibir E.
3 The init¡al appeal request inciuded 2 issues. The provider withdrew the GME per resident amount
issue in its final position paper.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 2

PRRB Case No. l4-2693

allowed... Deducting the surgical IME FTE count of 2.03, a total of 5.69 IME FTEs

should be included on the Provider's settled Medicare cost report."a

On February 6,2015, the Medicare Contractor filed a jurisdictional challenge for the IME FTEs

issue. On March 4,2015,the Provider filed its response to the jurisdictional challenge.

Medicare Contractor's Position

The Medicare Contractor asserts that the Board does not have jurisdiction over the IME FTE issue

for numerous reasons.5 s Specifically, the Medicare Contractor argues that the Provider's original
appeal request only included the 2.03 surgical IME FTEs, adjustment #14. The Medicare

Contractor contends that the Provider never included the issue of the additional 8.22 FTEs in the

subject appeal until the Provider submitted its preliminary position paper.

Providerts Position

The Provider identified the issue under dispute as follows:

"When the MAC effectuated this adjustment, it failed to consider 7.72 additional
IME FTEs reported in the FYE 2009 IRIS. These IME..FTEs are associated with a
new Family Medicine and Geriatrics Program and should be allowed,. ..The
Provider developed a new approved program and the resident count for IME
associated with this program should have been included on worksheet E Part A,
line 103.17, column 0."6

The P¡ovider states that it had included a request for payment for FTEs in its new training programs

on Worksheet E, Part A. These FTEs were included on two lines of Worksheet E, Part A including
one that was adjusted by the Medicare Conüactor. The Provider explains that "[a]lthough there

may have been some cost report tech¡icatities that had not been properly observed ..: when

completing the cost report, the Provider's intent to claim payment was clear."7 The Provider state

that rhe 4.71 FTEs and 6.28 FTEs on Worksheet E, Part A, line 3.17, column 0 and column 1,

respectively, were soley included to account for Family Medicine and Ge¡iatrics Program FTE's.

The Provider asserts that the surgery resident FTEs adjusted or removed by the Medicare
Contractor, were done so incorrectly based on adjustment made to the prior year cost reporl. The

MAC's adjustment to "properly handle" surgery residents reduced line 3.17 without asking the

Provider if surgery residents were included in that line in the current year cost repof. Therefore

the adjustment to remove surgery residents only incorrectly further reduced the claimed Family
Medicine and Geriatrics program residents.s

a Provider's apþeaf fequest at Tab 3 (Jan]uary 17,2014).
5 Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Chalìenge at 3 (February 6, 2015).
6 Provider's appeal request at Tab 3 (January l'1,2014)-
7 Provider's Response to Jurisdictional Challenge at 2 (March 4, 2015)
E Provider's Response to Jurisdictjonal Challenge at 4; Exhibit D at 3 (March 4, 201 5).



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 3

PRRB Case No. l4-2693

The Provider contends that it has met the regulatory requirements for an appeal since it included a

claim for reimbursement for residents in the Family and Geriatric new program on Worksheet E,

Part A and the Medicare Contracto¡ made adjustments.

Finally, the Provider maintains that the Medicare Contractor should have "upheld its statutory
duties" to educate the provider regarding how to submit claims fo¡ payment, including proper
completion ofthe cost report. Therefore, the Provider and Medicare Contractor could have reached

agreement for this issue.

Board Analysis and Decision

Pursuant to 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1 S35(a)(i) -(ii) (2009), "[a] provider . . . has a right to a Board hearing
...onlyif-(1)[t]heproviderhaspreserveditsrighttoclaimdissatisfaction...by...[i]ncluding
aclaimforspecifrcitem(s)onitscostreport...or...self-disallowingthespecificitem(s)by...
filing a cost report under protest . . . ," Effective with cost report periods that end on or aftet
December 31,2008, CMS amended the regulations goveming cost report appeals to incorporate
Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM) 15-2 $ 115 et seq. inÍo the regulations at 42 C.F.R. $

a05.1835(a)(1)(iÐ (2009). Thus, when a provider seeks payments that it believes may not be
allowable or may not be in accordance with Medicare policy, the provider must claim the items as

self-disallowed costs "by following the applicable procedures for filing a cost report under
protest."e

The Board finds that the Medicare Contractor's argument that the Provider did not timely appeal
the additional FTE issue in its initial appeal without merit. The Provider stated the issue as "The
MAC made an adjustment to the Medicare cost report to the Indirect Medical Education CIIME ')
resident count. The MAC used adjustment #14 to remove surgical IME FTEs of 2.03 claimed in
connection with a new program on worksheet E Part A, line 103.17 in the final settled Medicare
cost report ... it failedto consider 7.72 additional IME FTEs reported in the FYE 2009 iRIS. These
IME FTEs are associated with a new Family Medicine and Geriatrics Program and should be
allowed.. . Deducting the surgical IME FTE count of 2.03, a total of 5.69 IME FTEs should be
included on the Provideï's settled Medicare cost report."l0

However, the Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the additional 8.22IME FTEs fo¡
the new Family Medicine and Geriatrics program because the appeal does not comply with the
requirements of 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)( 1Xi)-(ii) (2009). The Provider's cost report was for
Fiscal Year End (FYE) 12/31/2009, therefore the Provider was required to either claim the FTEs,
ie. make a specific claim on their cost report, or file a cost report with a protested amount for items
the provider deemed to be self-disallowed costs. While the Medicare Contractor made an

adjustment to Worksheet E, Part A,li¡e3.17, to remove 2.03 surgery FTEs, by the Provider's own
admission, the 8.22IME FTEs in dispute are additional FTEs.rl

e42 c.F.R. g a05.r835(aXrXiD (2009).
r0 Provider's appeai requ€st at Tab 3 (Jantary '17,2014)
rì Provider's appeal request at Tab 3 (January 17 ,2014). It shouÌd be noted that the initial appeal request was for
7.72 additional FTES.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 4

Board Members Participa[irÌg
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Clayton J. Nix, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Jack Ahem, MBA
Gregory H. Ziegler

PRRB Case No. l4-2693

The Provider states that the 8.22 FTEs were originally identified on the as-filed cost report.
However, it is unclear where lhe 8.22 FTEs were on the as-filed cost report. The P¡ovider admits
that the number of FTEs on worksheet E, Part A line 3.17 pertain to the prior year FTE count.r2
The Board notes that the Provider ñled 4.77 FTEs on its as-filed cost repo¡t on Worksheet E, Part
A,line 3.17, then requested 7.72 additional FTEs in its initial appeal request and in its preliminary
position paper requested 8.22 additional FTEs. The Provider argues that the adjustment in dispute
removed 2.03 FTEs for surgery residents when in fact these were Family Medicine FTEs.13

There is no evidence in the reco¡d that the Provider claimed the 8.22 FTEs on its as-filed Medicare
cost report or that they were reported as a protested amount. While the Provider did claim some
FTE's applicable to the Family and Geriatric program, it admittedly claimed the number of FTE's
reported in the prior year, omitting a portion of the residents that hained in the current year. The
Provider also states that it "could have more precisely indicated on its cost report exactly what its
claim was for the residents in new programs".14 The Ptovider is requesting the Board to find it has
jurisdiction on FTE's that it failed to claim on its cost report although it could have, but the Board
is specifically precluded from doing so by 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)( 1)(Ð-(iÐ (2009). As the
additional 8.22 FTE s vr'ere not claimed by the Provider on the as-filed cost report nor were they
filed under protest, the Provider has failed to preserve its right to claim dissatisfaction.15

The Board hereby dismisses the IME FTEs issue from the subject appeal. As there are no
remaining issues, the Board closes Case No. 14-2693. Review of this determination is available
under the provisions of 42 U. S.C. S 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $ $ 405.1 875 anð. 405.1877 .

FOR THE BOARD

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.18'77

r2 Provider's Reply to Contractor's Final Position Paper at 5 (February 28,2017).rr Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional ChalÌenge at Exhibitl-3 arC-17/3-4 (February 6,2015).
ro Id. at 3.
t5 Banner Heart Hosp. v. Burwel! (DDC August 19, 2016).The Districl Corrt iî Banner concluded that lhe Board
"violates the administrative appeal provision ofthe Medicare statute and the key Supreme Court precedent
interpreting it, Bethesda" Bethesda emphasizes the futility ofpresenting a legal challenge to an intermediary when
the intermediary has no authority to entertain or decide such challenges. Here; the Providers have nÕt documented
that it would have been futile to claim these days, as the Provider itseJfargues that the regulations and CMS
guidance allow for the inclusion ofthese type ofdays. Therefore, these Providers would stand on "separate" ground
than those ín Bethesda, as it was not futile (i.e., the provider \ryas barred by neither statute nor regulation) to make
the cìaim. Under the 2008 regulation, the Board is not able to gant jurisdiction ove¡ the days without the specific
claim, but under lhe Bethesda test, the Providers stilì fail.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 5

Federal Specialized Services
Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA
PRRB Appeals
1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058

PRRB Case No. 14-2693


